REGORDS

CU’S ALL-TIME GO-LEADING SCORER
CORY HIGGINS



SGORING

CAREER SINGLE-GAME SCORING BESTS

Pts. Player Opponent, Site Date

47 Cliff Meely Oklahoma (Boulder) Feb. 13, 1971
46 Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma St. (Stillwater) Mar. 5, 1994
44 Cliff Meely Oklohoma St. (Boulder) Mar. 11, 1971
43 (Cliff Meely at Oklahoma (Norman) Jan. 16, 1971
42 Jaquay Walls lowa State (Boulder) (of) Feb. 19, 2000
42 (lif Meely lowa Stafe (Boulder) Jun. 23, 1971
42 Chuck Gardner Nebraska (Boulder) Mar. 5, 1966
40 Cliff Meely at lowa State (Ames) (of) Feb. 22, 1969
39 Jim Creighton lowa State (Boulder) Feb. 14,1972
39 Chuck Gardner af Kansas (Lawrence) Mar. 7, 1967
39 Art Bunte Oklohoma (Boulder) Feb. 23, 1953
38 D.J. Harrison Austin Peay (Alaska Fairbanks) Nov. 18, 2000
38 Chuck Williams lowa State (Boulder) Feb. 28, 1968
37 Shaun Vandiver at San Diego (of) Jan. 2, 1991
37 Scott Wilke Loyola-Chicago (Boulder) Dec. 22, 1987
36 Alec Burks Missouri (Boulder) Jun. 8, 2011
36  Emmett Lewis Missouri (Boulder) Jon. 19,1977
36 Pat Frink Utah (Boulder) Dec. 5, 1966
35 Stevie Wise at E. Michigan (Ypsilanti) Jan. 2, 1990
35 Shaun Vandiver North Carolina (Denver) Dec. 30, 1989
35 Chauncey Billups at Nebraska (Lincoln) Feb. 5, 1997
35 Ken Charlton at Kansas (Lawrence) Jun. 5, 1963
35 Ken Charlton at Missouri (Columbia) Mar. 5, 1962
35 Wilky Gilmore New Mexico State (Boulder) (ot) Dec. 14, 1960
34 Cory Higgins Texas (Boulder) Feb. 14, 2009

six others tied with 34 points
dliff Meely holds Colorado’s all-time single-game and single-season scoring records.

In only three seasons, Meely tallied the second most double-doubles with 54.

CAREER SINGLE-SEASON SCORING BESTS

RECORDS

Player Pts.  Season Player Pts.  Season

1. Alec Burks 779 2010-11 30. Pat Frink 472 1967-68
2. Cliff Meely 729 1970-71 31, Michel Morandais 467 2003-04
3. Shaun Vandiver 699 199091 Kenny Price 467 199899
4. Shaun Vandiver 668 198990 33. Chauncey Billups 465 199596
5. (Cliff Mesly 667 1968-69 34. Matt Bullard 464 1986-87
6. Stevie Wise 655 199091 35. Jim Davis 463 1963-64
7. Cory Higgins 610 2010-11 36. Scott Wedman 460 197273
8. Scott Wilke 601 1987-88 37. Scott Wedman 459 197374
9. Stevie Wise 599 198990 38. Randy Downs 458 1984-85
10. Cory Higgins 587 2009-10 39. D.J. Harrison 456 200001
11. Donnie Boyce 582 199394 Jim Creighton 456 197172
12. Chauncey Billups 555 199697 41, Jomahl Mosley 449 199900
13. Richard Roby 545 2007-08 Chuck Williams 449 1967-68
14, Jaquay Walls 544199900 43, Jay Humphries 448 1983-84
(Cliff Meely 544 196970 44, Marcus Hall 447 2007-08

16. Jo Jo Hunter 535 198081 Scott Wilke 447 1986-87
17. Emmett Lewis 529 197677 46.  David Harrison 445 200203
18.  Michel Morandais 525 2002-03 47, Levi Knutson 444201011
19. Burdette Haldorson 524 1954-55 Mack Tuck 444 199596
20.  Donnie Boyce 515 199293 49. Roger Voss 441 1960-61
21. Ken Charlton 514 1962-63 50. Emmett Lewis 440 197879
22. Nec Burks 512 2009-10 Pat Frink 440 1966-67
23. Richard Roby 510 200506 52. Randy Downs 438 1983-84
24, Shaun Vandiver 509 1988-89 53. Marcus Relphorde 425 201011
25, Chuck Gardner 506 1965-66 Alex Stivrins 425 1984-85
26. Ken Charlton 498 1961-62 55, Jamahl Mosley 417 200001
25. David Harrison 497 2003-04 Donnie Boyce a7 199192
. 28.  Donnie Boyce 481 199495 57. Dave Logan a3 197374
Chauncey Billups holds the freshman record 29, Richard Roby 480 200405 58, Blair Wikon N2 200203

averaging 17.9 ppg. during his initial season.
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Donnie Boyce holds the mark for the top road
scoring game and ranks second on the all-time
single-game scoring list.

SINGLE-SEASON SCORING AVERAGE

Player
Cliff Meely
(Cliff Megly
Donnie Boyce
Shaun Vandiver
Scoft Wilke
Shaun Vandiver
Burdette Haldorson
(Cliff Megly
Alec Burks
. Chuck Gardner
11. Stevie Wise
12. Scott Wedman

O o ~N o~ U B w N —

o

Avg.
28.0
238
224
223
215
21.2
21.0
20.9
20.5
202
20.0
20.0

Season
197071
1968-69
199394
198990
1987-88
199091
1954-55
1969-70
2010-11
1965-66
198990
197374

Pts.  Half  Player Opponent Date 5

Name Points Opponent Date
31 pts. (Ist) 46, Donnie Boyce  at Oklahoma State ~ March 5, 1994 Chouncey Bilops 33 o ColoradoState D, 6, 1995
31t (1sf) 42, Chuck Gordner - Nebroska March 3, 1966 Chauncey Billups 31 Northwestern State ~ Nov. 27, 1995
28 pts. (2nd) 33, Cory Higgins ~ Colorado State Dec. 10, 2008 Enmett lewis 31 New Mexico Now. 29, 1975
27 pts. (2nd) 47, Cliff Mef}ly Oklﬂhom(? Feb. 13, 1971 Rihord Roby 30 *Konsas State Feb. 26, 2005
26 pts. (1st) 37, Scott Wilke  Loyolo-Chicago Dec. 22, 1987 Chouncey Bilops 30 *at Okohoma State Feb, 3, 1996
25pts. (2nd) 29, Alec Burks vs. lowa State (KO Mar. 9, 2011 Chouncey Bilops 30 Southen Utgh Jan. 16,1996
25pts. (2nd) 34, Joquay Walls ~ Oklahoma State Feb. 10, 1999 RhdRoby 29 ot Teas Tech Feb. 2. 2005
25pts. (1st) 42, Cliff Meely ~ lowa State Jan. 23, 1971 Nec Burks 77 *Missout Feb. 6, 2010
25pts. (2nd) 43, Cliff Meely ot Oklahoma Jan. 16,1971 Chouncey Bilops 27 *Missou Jan. 29,1996
25pts. (2nd) 35, Wilky Gilmore  New Mexico State  Dec. 14, 1961 DomieBoe 27 “konsis n. 18,1992
24 pts. (2nd) 36, Alec Burk45 Texas ‘ Feb. 26, 2011 Enmet lewis 26 *lowa Stafe Feb. 21,1976
24 pts. (2nd) 38, D.J. Harison ~ *vs. Austin Peay ~ Nov. 18, 2000 Vince Kelley 25 *Okldhomo Jan. 13, 1981
*Moska Fairbanks, AK o

SCORING RECORDS

Half: 31, Donnie Boyce ot Oklahoma State, March 5, 1994
Game: 47, Cliff Mesly vs. Oklahoma. Feb. 13, 1971
Season: 779, Alec Burks, 2010-11

Career: 2001, Cory Higgins, 2007-11; Richard Roby, 2004-08

Conference Half: 31, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
Conference Half: 47, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
Conference Season: 427, Cliff Meely, 1970-71

Conference Career: 1,109 Donnie Boyce, 1991-95

Home Game: 47 Clff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
Road Game: 46, Donnie Boyce af Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
Neutral Court: 38, D.J. Harrison vs. Austin Peay at Alaska Fairbanks, Nov. 18, 2000

Freshman Game: 33, Chauncey Billups at Colorado State, Dec. 6, 1995
Sophomore Game: 40, Cliff Meely at lowa State, Feb. 22, 1969
Junior Game: 46, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar 5, 1994
Senior Game: 47, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971

Consecutive Points Scored for Team: 20, Marcus Hall af Oregon State, Dec. 4, 2004, Donnie Boyce at
Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994

Consecutive Double-Figures Scoring Games: 91, Shaun Vandiver, Nov. 25, 1988 to Mar. 27, 1991
Double Figure Scoring Games /Season: 33, Shaun Vandiver, 199091

Double Figure Scoring Games /Career: 91, Shaun Vandiver, 1990-91

Scoring Average Season Scoring by Class
Conference Season: 30.5, Cliff Meely, 197071 Senior: Cliff Meely (1970-71), 729
Overall Career: 24.3, Cliff Meely, 1968-71 Junior: Shaun Vandiver (1989-90), 668
Conference Career: 25.4, Cliff Meely, 196871 Sophomore: Alec Burks (2010-11), 779

. .. Freshman: Alec Burks (2009-10), 512
Career Scoring by Position

Center: Shaun Vandiver (1989-91), 1876
Forward: Cliff Meely (1968-71), 1940
Guard: Cory Higgins (2007-11),

Richard Roby (2004-08), 2001

Scoring Average
Overall Season: 28.0, Cliff Meely, 1970-71
Conference Season: 30.5, Cliff Megly, 1970-71
Overall Career: 24.3, Cliff Meely, 1968-71

Season Scoring by Position Conference Career: 24.5, Cliff Meely, 1968-71

Center: Shaun Vandiver (1990-91), 699
Forward: Cliff Megly (1970-71) 729
Guard: Alec Burks (2010-11), 779

POINTS IN A HALF (EXcLUDING OVERTIME GAMES)

TOP FRESHMAN SGORING GAMES
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RECORDS

212

Since 1967-68, there have been three players to average at least 18 points per
game in a season, only fo finish second overall that year. Chuck Williams in 1967-
68 (18.0 ppy.); Stevie Wise did it twice, 1989-90 (20.0) and 1990-91 (19.8).

CAREER SCORING

Player

Cory Higgins
Richard Roby
Donnie Boyce
Cliff Meely
Shaun Vandiver
Stevie Wise
Emmett Lewis
Randy Downs
Michel Morandais

. Stephane Pelle
. Scott Wilke

. Ken Charlfon

. David Harrison
. Jay Humphries
. Alec Burks

. Pat Frink

. Blair Wilson

. Scott Wedman
. Vince Kelly

. Marcus Hall

. Jamahl Mosley
. Burdette Haldorson
. lim Davis

. Larry Vaculik

. Jim Creighton

. Wilky Gilmore

. Chauncey Billups
. Toney Ellis

Cory Higgins became the first player to score o
300 assists, and 150 steals during his four-year collegiate career.

ver 2,00

:'!

0 points, 500 rebounds,

G

Pis.
2001
2001
1995
1940
1876
1727
1680
1566
1428
1367
1366
1352
1317
1306
1291
1288
1253
1251
1180
1178
171
1125
1110
1084
1032
1026
1020

990

Avg.
15.2
16.8
18.8
243
20.6
145
16.2
13.9
12.3
1.1
124
17.8
15.0
1.7
19.0
17.4
10.5
15.0
10.5

11.4
15.0
14.4
10.2
13.2
14.7
18.5

9.2

Seas.
2007-11
2004-08
199195
1969-71
198991
198891
197679
198285
2000-04
199903
198588
196163
2001-04
1981-84
2009-11
196568
2000-04
197274
1981-84
2003-06,07-08
1997-01
195255
1962-64
197578
197072
1961-63
199597
197780

38.
39.
40.
41.

Player

. Randy Robinson
30.
31.
32.
33.
34,
35.
. Chris Copeland

Fred Edmonds
Jaquay Walls
Jo Jo Hunter
Mack Tuck
Jucques Tuz
Kenny Price

Gordon Tope
Chuck Gardner
Michael Lee
Bob Jeangerard
Matt Bullard
Brian Johnson

. Dave Logan
. Nick Mohr

Gerry Schroeder

. Chuck Williams
. Levi Knutson

. Craig Ausfin

. Nlex Stivrins

. Mike Reid

. Marcus Relphorde
. Dwight Thorne Il
. Dudley Mitchell
. D.J. Harrison

. Martice Moore
. Will Smith

G Pis.
108 980
91 943
55 929
5 92
64 920
104 867
59 859
113 848
79 848
70 845
103 844
67 842
5 820
106 840
58 817
100 815
70 813
68 802
123 787
97 778
5 777
108 771
68 756
17 750
75 748
56 733
58 123
123 72

Avg.

9.1
10.4
16.9
17.1
14.4

146

Seas.

198893
1993-97
199800
1980-81
199396
1978-82
1997-98
2002-06
1967-69
1964-66
1985-88
1952-55
1986-87
1978-81
197375
199802
1957-59
1966-68
2007-11
1978-81
1984-85
1982-85
2009-11
2006-10
1969-71
2000-02
1995-97
1996-00

Player
Bob Bavers

. Jayson Obazuaye
. Kendall Hills
. Ted Allen

. Mike Coleman
. Greg Mueller
. Lynn Baker

. Austin Dufault

Art Bunte

. Rodell Guest
. Lee Haven

. Frank Gompert
. Brian Robinson
. Mark Dean

. Dan Becker

. Reggie Morton
. Wayne Tucker
. Don Walker

. Charlie Melvin
. Mike Rebich

. Tom Harrold

. James Hunter
. Roger Voss

. Tony Lawrence
. Milt Mueller

Jim Ranglos

G
75

116

68
82
74
66
75

100

45

119

Pts.
121
714
705
701
700
689
685
678
678
677
676
675
675
660
658
653
650
629
598
597
578
575
571
559
556
556

Avg.
9.6
6.3

10.4
8.5
9.5

10.4
9.1
6.8

Seas.
1965-67
200206
1947-50
199295
1968-69
197376
1963-67
2009-pre.
1952-53
198891
1972-74
1951-53
1986-89
1986-89
1987-89
1989-90
194951
1957-59
199598
1966-68
1952-55
198992
1960-61
1974-75
1961-63
1952-55
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CAREER SCORING BY POSITION SEASON SCORING BY POSITION
Centers Seasons G Pts. Avg. Centers Pts.  Season

1. Shaun Vandiver 1989-91 91 1876 20.6 1. Shaun Vandiver 699 199091

2. Randy Downs 1982-85 112 1566 13.9 2. Shaun Vandiver 668 198990

3. Scott Wilke 1985-88 110 1366 12.4 3. Scott Wilke 601 198788

4. David Harrison 2001-04 88 1317 150 4. Burdette Haldorson 524 195455

5. Burdette Haldorson 195255 75 1125 15.0 5. Shaun Vandiver 509 198889

6. lim Davis 1962-64 77 1110 144 6. Chuck Gardner 506 196566

7. lim Creighton 1970-72 78 1032 132 7. David Harrison 497 2003-04

8. Chuck Gardner 1964-66 70 845 121 8. Jim Davis 463 1963-64

9. David Harrison 200104 59 820 139 9. Randy Downs 458 198485
10. Craig Austin 1978-81 97 778 8.0 10.  David Harrison 445 2002-03
Forwards Seasons G Pts. Avg. Forwards Pts.  Season

1. Cliff Meely 1968-71 80 1940 243 1. Cliff Meely 729 197071

2. Stephane Pelle 199903 123 1367 11.1 2. (Cliff Meely 667 196869

3. Ken Charlton 1961-63 76 1352 178 3. Cliff Meely 544 196970

4. Scott Wedman 1972-74 75 1251 150 4. Ken Charlton 514 1962-63

5. Vince Kelly 1981-84 112 1180 105 5. Ken Charlfon 498 1961-62

6. Jamahl Mosley 199701 103 1171 114 6. Matt Bullord 464 1986-87

7. Lanry Vaculik 197578 106 1084 10.2 7. Scott Wedman 460 197273

8. Wilky Gilmore 1961-63 70 1026 147 8. Scott Wedman 459 1973-74

9. Stephane Pelle 199903 91 983 10.8 9. Jamahl Mosley 449 199900
10. Randy Robinson 198893 108 980 9.1 10. Alex Stivrins 425 1984-85
Guards Seasons G Pts. Avg. Guards Pts.  Season

1. Cory Higgins 200711 132 2001 152 1. AlecBurks 779 201011
Richard Roby 200408 119 2001 16.8 2. Stevie Wise 655 199091

3. Donnie Boyce 199195 107 1995 18.6 3. Cory Higgins 610 201011

4. Stevie Wise 198891 119 1727 145 4. Stevie Wise 599 198990

5. Emmett Lewis 1976-79 104 1680 16.2 5. Cory Higgins 587 200910

6. Michel Morandais 200004 116 1428 123 6. Donnie Boyce 582 199394

7. Jay Humphries 198184 112 1306 11.7 7. Chauncey Billups 555 199697

8. Alec Burks 2009-11 68 1291 19.0 8. Richard Roby 545 200708

9. Pat Frink 1965-68 74 1288 174 9. laguay Walls 544 199900
10. Chauncey Billups 199597 55 1020 185 10. Jo Jo Hunter 535 198081

SEASON SCORING BY CLASS

Seniors Pts. Season Sophomores Pts. Season
1. Cliff Meely 729 1970-71 1. Alec Burks 779 2010-11
2. Shaun Vandiver 699 199091 2. (Cliff Meely 667 196869
3. Stevie Wise 655 199091 3. Chauncey Billups 555 199697
4. Cory Higgins 610 2010-11 4. Cory Higgins 538 2008-09
5. Scott Wilke 601 198788 5. Emmett Lewis 529 197677
6. Richard Roby 545 200708 6. Donnie Boyce 515 199293
7. Joquay Walls 544 1999-00 7. Richard Roby 510 200506
8. JoJo Hunter 535 1980-81 8. Shaun Vandiver 509 1988-89
9. Burdette Haldorson 524 1954-55 9. Matt Bullard 464 198697
10. Ken Charlton 514 1962-63 10. David Harrison 445 2002-03
Juniors Pts. Season Freshmen Pts. Season
1. Shaun Vandiver 668 198990 1. AlecBurks 512 2009-10
2. Cory Higgins 587 2009-10 2. Richard Roby 480 2004-05
3. Donnie Boyce 582 1993-94 3. Chauncey Billups 465 199596
4. Steve Wise 559 198990 4. Donnie Boyce 417 199192
5. Cliff Meely 544 1969-70 5. Emmett Lewis 389 197576
6. Michel Morandais 525 200203 6. David Harrison 375 2001-02
7. Ken Charlton 498 1961-62 7. Matt Bullard 356 1985-86
8. David Harrison 497 2003-04 8. Randy Downs 322 1982-83
9. Richard Roby 466 2006-07 9. Xavier Silas 301 2006-07
10. Scott Wedman 460 1972-73 10. Stephane Pelle 277 1999-00

Richard Roby is one of two players in history to score

TOP-FIVE CU FRESHMAN

U~ W N —

over 2,000 points in a career.

Chauncey Billups
Alec Burks
Richard Roby
Emmett Lewis
Donnie Boyce

17.9
17.1
15.8
15.0
14.9

199596
2009-10
2004-05
197576
199192
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RECORDS
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REBOUNDING

SINGLE-GAME REBOUNDING

31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma
at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952
Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4, 1961

27
25
22
22
22
22
21
2
Al
2
20
20
20
20
20
19
19
19
19
19

Jim Davis vs. Missouri, Jan 13, 1964

Jim Davis vs. Houston, Feb. 12, 1964

nine others tied with 19

(Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
Jamahl Mosley vs. Missouri, Jan. 10, 2001

Jo Jo Hunter vs. lowas State, Jan. 30, 1980
Burdette Haldorson vs. Nebraska, Mar. 5, 1955
Burdette Haldorson vs. Okla., Feb. 11, 1954
Stephane Pelle vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002
Cliff Meely vs. lowa State, Mar. 5, 1970

Burdette Haldorson at Oklahoma, Jan 18, 1955
Jamahl Mosley vs. Baylor (Kansas City), Mar. 8, 2001
Poncho Hodges vs. Centenary, Jan. 6, 1993

Jim Davis vs. lowa State, Feb. 25, 1963
Frank Gompert vs. Wichita State, Dec. 1, 1951
Charlie Melvin vs. Texas Tech, Feb. 11, 1998
Shaun Vandiver vs. lowa State, Feb. 13, 1990
Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 30, 1980
Scott Wedman vs. Nebraska, Feb. 6, 1973
(Cliff Meely at Kansas State, Feb. 26, 1970

Burdette Haldorson holds CU’s single-game, single-season and single-season rebounding charts.

Stephane Pelle ranks as CU’s all-time leading rebounder.
He’s also the first player in school history with over
1,000 points and 1,000 rebounds in a career.

REBOUNDING AVERAGE

Season: 13.8, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55
Conference Season: 30.5, Cliff Meely, 1970-71
Career: 12.1, Cliff Meely, 196871

Conference Career: 25.4, Cliff Meely, 1968-71

Career Rebounding by Position
Center: Shaun Vandiver, 198991, 962
Forward: Stephane Pelle, 1999-03, 1,054
Guard: Donnie Boyce, 199195, 644

Season Rebounding by Position
Center: Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55, 346
Forward: Cliff Meely, 1968-69, 337
Guard: Andre Roberson, 2010-11, 297

Season Rebounding by Class
Senior: Burdette Haldorson 1954-55, 346
Junior: Shaun Vandiver 1989-90, 336
Sophomore: Cliff Meely 1968-69, 337
Freshman: Andre Roberson, 2010-11, 297

TRIPLE-DOUBLES (Pts.-Rebs.-Assts. or Blks.)

2, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003 (20 pts., 10 reb., 11 blks.); vs.

Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002 (31 pts., 17 reb., 10 blks.).

1, Chauncey Billups vs. George Mason, Dec. 2, 1995 (24 pts., 11 reb., 11 assts.)
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CAREER REBOUNDING SINGLE-SEASON REBOUNDING

Player Seasons G Reb. Avg. Player Seasons G Reb. Avg. Player Reb.  Season
1. StephanePele 199903 123 1054 86 2. ChuckGardner 196466 70 486 69 1. Burdette Haldoson 346 195455
2. CIff Meely 196871 80 971 121 27 FredEdmonds 199397 91 446 49 2. (Clff Meely 337 196869
3. ShounVondiver 198891 91 92 104 28. Ted Alen 1992-95 8 M3 54 3. Shaun Vandiver 336 198990
4. Jim Dovis 19264 77 83 112 29. ChaieMehin 199598 85 441 52 4. Ciff Meely 332 196970
5. Vince Kelley 198184 112 730 45 30. Matt Bullord 198687 56 439 78 5. Shoun Vondiver 331 18801
6. Budette Haldorson 195255 75 711 95 31, Jcques Tuz 197882 104 436 42 6. Jim Dovis 329 196263
7. Loy Voculik 197578 106 709 47 32, Jermyl Jackson-Wilson 2006-09 90 42 47 7. Jim Dovis 318 196364
8. DovidHamison 200104 88 707 8.0 33. ChisCopelond 200206 113 425 38 8. Stephane Pele 314 200102
9. ScoffWedman 197274 75 684 9] Lomar Harrs 2002-04 61 425 43 9. Clff Meely 302 197071
10. JomahlMosley 199701 103 679 64 35, Milt Mueller 1961-63 75 44 57 10. Stephane Pelle 298 200203
1. Ken Charlion 1961-63 7% 611 88 36. Glean Eddy 200206 120 416 35 11. Andre Roberson 297 2010-11
12. Richard Roby 200408 119 659 55 37. BobJeangerord  1952-55 67 413 62 12. Shoun Vandiver 295 198889
13. Jim Creighton 197072 78 653 84 38 Martice Moore 199597 58 399 69 13. Nl Stivrins 266 198384
14, Donnie Boyce 199195 106 644 6] Mark Dean 199294 5839 69 14." Dovid Hariison 265 200203
15.  Brian Johnson 197881 106 628 59 40. Alec Burks 2009-11 68 397 58 15. Jim Creighton 264 197172
16. Randy Downs 198285 112 622 56 41, Croig Austin 197881 97 384 40 16. Matt Bullord 260 198687
17. Wilky Gilmore 196163 70 591 84 42, Bob Bavers 196567 75 379 51 17. David Harrison 254 200304
18 Alex Stivrin 1984-85 5 583 104 43. Poncho Hodges 199193 55 373 68 Rob Gonzalez 254 198283
19. Scott Wilke 198588 110 576 5.2 44. Randy Robinson 198893 108 371 34 Wilky Gilmore 254 1960-61
20. Fronk Gompert 195163 89 555 8.0 Jim Ranglos 1952:56 76 31 49 20. Roger Voss 252 196041
21. Rodell Guest 198891 119 549 46 46. Austin Dufault ~ 2008-pre. 100 370 3.7 21. Alec Burks 247201011
22. Cory Higgins 200711 132 547 41 47. Dave Llogan 197375 58 367 63 Lomar Harris 247200304
23. Mike Coleman 196870 7450 70 48. Mike Rebich 1966-68 75 358 48 23. Mork Dean 26 199394
24. Michel Morondais 200004 116 497 44 49. Ronnie DeGray 199698 58 356 6.1 24 Chuck Gardner 245 196566
25. Don Walker 1957-59 66 492 75 50. Roger Voss 196041 41353 86 25. Scott Wedman 242 197273

26. Ken Charlton 238 1961-62
27. Scoft Wilke 234 198788
27. Jomahl Mosley 229 200001
29. Jamahl Mosley 228 199900
Scoft Wedman 28 197172
31. Stephane Pelle 224 200001 m
32. Mike Coleman 219 1968-69 m
Ken Charlton 219 196061
34. Stephane Pelle 218 199900 n
35. Frank Gompert 217 195152 Q
36. Milt Mueller 216 196263
Jim Duvis 26 19162 ~=]
38. Richard Roby 214 200708 =
Scott Wedman 214 197374 m
Ken Charlton 214 1962-63
E NGLE-SEASON
REBOUNDING AVERAGE
Player Avg. Season
1. Burdette Haldorson 138 1954-55
2. Clff Mesly 128 196970
3. Jim Davis 127 196364
Jim Dovis 127 196263
5. Clff Meely 120 196869
6. Alex Stivrins 117 1984-85
7. Clff Mesly 16 197071
8. Shaun Vandiver 11.2 198990
9. Stephane Pelle 108 2001-02
10. Wilky Gilmore 106 195960
11. Shaun Vandiver 105 198889
12. lim Creighton 102 197172
13. Roger Voss 10.7 - 1960-61
14. Shaun Vandiver 100 199091
15. George Hannah 9.9 195556
16. Chuck Gardner 9.8 196566
17. Mark Dean 95 199394
Ken Charlton 9.5 196162
19. Stephane Pelle 9.3 200203
Matt Bullord 9.3 198687
Scoft Wedman 93 197374
Scott Wedman 93 197273
23. Mlex Stivrins 9.2 198384
24. Vince Kelley 9.1 198283
25. Jim Ranglos 9.0 195556
At the center position, Shaun Vandiver Vince Kelley ranks fifth all-time among Burdette Holdorson 920 195354
ranks atop the CU list with 962 rebounds. CU forwards with 730 rebounds. He also it g L
ranks 19th on CU’s all-time scoring list.
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GCAREER REBOUNDING BY POSITION

Centers Seasons G Reb. Avg.
1. Shaun Vandiver 1989-91 91 962 121
2. lim Davis 1962-64 77 863 112
3. Burdette Haldorson ~ 1952-55 75 711 95
4. David Harrison 200104 88 707 8.0
5. Jim Creighton 197072 78 655 8.4
6. Randy Downs 1982-85 112 622 56
7. Scott Wilke 1985-88 110 576 52
8. Don Walker 195759 66 492 715
9. Chuck Gardner 1964-66 70 486 6.9
10. Ted Allen 1992-95 82 443 54
Forwards Seasons G Reb. Avg.
1. Stephane Pelle 1999-03 123 1054 86
2. Cliff Meely 196871 80 971 121
3. Stephane Pelle 199903 91 75 83
4. Vince Kelley 1981-84 112 730 65
5. Larry Vaculik 197578 106 709 6.7
6. Scott Wedman 1972-74 75 684 9.1
7. Jamahl Mosley 1997-01 103 679 6.6
8. Ken Charlton 1961-63 76 671 838
9. Brian Johnson 197881 106 628 59
10. Wilky Gilmore 1961-63 70 591 84
Guards Seasons G Reb. Avg.
1. Richard Roby 2004-08 119 659 55
2. Donnie Boyce 199195 107 644 6.0
3. Cory Higgins 2007-11 132 547 41
4. Michel Morandais 2000-04 116 497 43
5. Glean Eddy 2002-06 120 416 35
6. Alec Burks 2009-11 68 397 58
7. Blair Wilson 2000-04 119 357 30
8. Emmett Lewis 197679 104 344 33
9. Steve Wise 198891 119 328 28 In only three years, Jim Davis finished fourth all-time in career rebounding (863)
10. Marcus Hall 2003-06,07-08 120 315 2.6 and has the third and fourth single-season overall rebounding average (12.7).

Jay Humphries 1981-84 112 315 28

SEASON REBOUNDING BY POSITION

RECORDS

Centers Reb. Season
1. Burdette Haldorson 346 1954-55
2. Shaun Vandiver 336 198990
3. Shaun Vandiver 331 199091
4. lim Davis 329 1962-63
5. lim Davis 318 1963-64
6. Shaun Vandiver 295 1988-89
7. David Harrison 265 2002-03
8. Jim Creighton 264 197172
9. David Harrison 254 2003-04
10. Roger Voss 252 1960-61
Forwards Reb. Season
1. Cliff Meely 337 1968-69
2. (Cliff Meely 332 1969-70
3. Alex Stivrins 317 1984-85
4. Stephane Pelle 314 2001-02
5. Cliff Meely 302 197071
6. Stephane Pelle 298 2002-03
7. Matt Bullard 260 1986-87
8. Wilky Gilmore 254 1982-83

Rob Gonzalez 254 1982-83
10.  Lamar Harris 247 200304
Guards Reb. Season
1. Andre Roberson 297 2010-11
2. MecBurks 247 2010-11
3. Richard Roby 214 200708
4. Dominique Coleman 185 2006-07
5. Donnie Boyce 173 199394
6. Donnie Boyce 170 199495
7. Donnie Boyce 168 1992-93
8. Michel Morandais 166 2003-03
9. Chauncey Billups 165 199596
10. Richard Roby 164 2005-06
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MOST REBOUNDS

Half: 21, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952
Game: 31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952
Season: 346, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55

Career: 1,054, Stephane Pelle, 1999-03

Conference Half: 16, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4, 1961
Conference Game: 27, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4 1961
Conference Season: 201, Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55
Conference Career: 574, Stephane Pelle, 1999-03

Home Game: 25, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
Road Game: 27, Roger Voss at Missouri, Feb. 4 1961
Neutral Court: 31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952

Freshman Game: 15, Andre Roberson vs. lowa State (at KC); David Harrison vs. lowa State, Jan. 16, 2002
Sophomore Game: 31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952

Junior Game: 22, Jo Jo Hunter vs. lowa State, Jan. 30, 1980; Burdette Haldorson at Oklahoma., Feb 27, 1954
Senior Game: 27, Roger Voss af Missouri, Feb. 4, 1961

Consecutive Double-Figure Rebounding Games: 16, Shaun Vandiver, Feb. 13, 1990, fo Dec. 23,1990
Double Figure Rebounding Games:

Season: 21, Shaun Vandiver, 1989-90  Career: 59, Shaun Vandiver, 198891
Double-Doubles (Scoring/Rebounding)

Season: 21, Shaun Vandiver, 1989-90  Career: 59, Shaun Vandiver, 1988-91

Most Offensive Rebounds/Game: 11, Jermyl Juckson-Wilson vs. Denver, Nov. 10, 2006; Stephane Pelle
vs. Nebraska, Feb 17, 2001

Most Offensive Rebounds /Season: 116, Alex Stivrins, 1984-85

Most Defensive Rebounds /Games: 14, Dominique Coleman vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 3, 2007;

Jamahl Mosley vs. Missouri, Jan. 10, 2001; Shaun Vandiver vs. lowa State, Feb. 13, 1990

Most Defensive Rebounds/Season: 225, Shaun Vandiver, 1989-90

Sa40934

Dave Logan was one of many student-athletes who played their high school
ball at nearby Wheat Ridge High School. He played from 1972-76 as a Buff.

QUICKEST FRESHMEN TO 100 REBOUNDS SEASON REBOUNDING BY GLASS
Name Season  Gms. To 100 Season Total Seniors Reb. Season Sophomores Reb. Season
Andre Roberson 2010-11 14 297 1. Burdette Holdorson 346 1954-55 1. Cliff Meely 337 196869
) 2. Shaun Vandiver 331 199091 2. Shaun Vandiver 295 1988-89
Rihord Fox 19992000 ” 1 3. Jim Davis 38 196364 3. DoidMomsn 265 200203
David Horison 200102 15 188 4. Nex Stivins 317 198485 4. MattBullord 260 198687
Larry Vaculik 197475 15 158 5. Cliff Meely 302 197071 5. Wilky Gilmore 254 1959-60
Swmahly 0062 Y nCegne % W7 T Sowlens 1 i
! . lim Creighton : . Scoft Wedman 9

e 198586 16 79 8. Rob Gonzalez 254 198283 8. StephanePele 224 200001
Chauncey Bilups 199597 17 165 9. Roger Voss 25 196041 9. KenCharlion 219 196041
Donnie Boyce 199192 20 146 10. Lamar Harris 247 2003-04 10. Jim Davis 216 1961-62

Jeremy Willioms 2006-07 22 123 - . ; ot 4 ;
uniors eh. eason reshman eb. eason
Rondy Dovns 196283 2 121 1. ShawnVondver 336 198990 1. AndreRoberson 297  2010-11
Richard Roby 200405 3 143 2. Clff Meely 332 196970 2. Stephane Pelle 218 199900
Vince Kelley 1980-81 23 105 3. lim Davis 329 1962-63 3. David Harrison 188 200102
Biian Johnson 197778 924 101 4. Stephane Pelle 314 2001-02 4. Matt Bullard 179 198586
" 5. David Harrison 254 2003-04 5. Chauncey Billups 165 199596
Carfon Corer 199895 o 16 WikyGlmore 254 196061 6. Lony Vaulk 158 197475
Cory Higgins 2007-08 2 136 7. Scoft Wedman 42 197273 7. MecBuks 150 200910
Fred Edmonds 199394 26 101 8. Ken Charlfon 238 1961-62 8. Carlton Carter 146 1998-99
oseinsion 199899 39 105 9. Jamahl Mosley 228 1999-00 9. Richard Roby 143 2004-05
Austin Dufault 200809 25 15 10. Alex Stivrins 223 1983-84 10. Cory Higgins 136 200708
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FIELD GOALS

On Dec. 2, 1995, Chauncey Billups became the first Buff player
to record a triple-double (points, assists, rebounds).

CAREER SINGLE GAME FIELD GOALS MADE

19, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma State, Mar. 11, 1971
18, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971

17, Donnie Boyce af Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994
16, Jaquay Walls vs. lowa State, Feb. 19, 2000
16, Scott Wilke vs. Loyola-Chicago, Dec. 22, 1987
16, Jim Creighton vs. lowa State, Feb. 14, 1972
16, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb 10, 1969

15, on eight occasions

CAREER SINGLE GAME FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

35, Burdette Haldorson vs. Okla., Dec. 29, 1952
33, Cliff Meely vs. lowa State, Jan. 23, 1971

32, Donnie Boyce at Kansas, Feb. 26, 1994

32, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma State, Mar. 11, 1971
31, Cliff Meely at Oklahoma, Jan. 16, 1971

31, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 10, 1969

31, Pat Frink at Arizona, Dec. 18, 1967

31, Burdette Haldorson vs. Okla., Jan. 17, 1955
31, Burdette Haldorson at Nebraska, Feb. 7, 1955
30, on four occasions

Rodell Guest’s 12 consecutive field goal makes are tied for the most ever at CU.

Most Field Goals Made
Half: 12, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994; Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma,
Feb 13, 1971
Game: 19, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971
Season: 282, Cliff Meely, 1968-69
Career: 750, Shaun Vandiver, 1988-91; Cliff Meely, 1968-71

Consecutive FG Made: 12, Rodell Guest vs. Central Connecticut State and Eastern
Michigan, Dec. 7-8, 1990; 12, Shaun Vandiver vs. lllinois State, Dec. 4, 1989
Conference Half: 12, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma State, Mar. 5, 1994;

12, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971

Conference Game: 19, Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 13, 1971

Conference Season: 168, Cliff Meely, 1970-71

Conference Career: 409, Cliff Meely, 196871

Most Field Goals Attempted
Half: 19, Cliff Meely vs. lowa State, Jan. 23, 1971 (1st)
Game: 35, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahomaat Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952
Season: 590, Cliff Meely, 1968-69
Career: 1648, Donnie Boyce, 1991-95

Conference Half: 19, Cliff Meely vs. lowa State, Jan. 23, 1971 (1sf)

Conference Game: 35, Burdette Haldorson vs. Oklahoma at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1952
Conference Season: 330, Cliff Meely, 1970-71

Conference Career: 980, Cliff Megly, 1968-71

Field Goal Percentage
Game (Minimum 15 attempts): .938 (15-16), Shaun Vandiver vs. lllinois State,
Dec. 4, 1989
Game (Most makes without a miss): 1.000 (10-0f-10), David Harrison vs.
Baylor, Jan. 31, 2004
Season (Minimum 100 attempts): .638, David Harrison, 2002-03
Career (Minimum 200 attempts): .602, David Harrison, 2001-04

David Harrison tops the list as CU’s single-season
and career leader in field goal percentage.
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SINGLE-SEASON FIELD GOALS MADE

Player FGM Season
1. Cliff Meely 282 197071
2. Shaun Vandiver 278 199091
3. Shaun Vandiver 274 198990
4. Cliff Meely 7 1968-69
5. Alec Burks 251 2010-11
6. Scott Wilke 241 1987-88
7. Stevie Wise 223 199091
8. Emmett Lewis yyal 1976-77
9. Jo Jo Hunter 213 198081
10. Cory Higgins 200 2010-11
SINGLE-SEASON FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Player FGA Season
1. Cliff Meely 590 1968-69
2. Cliff Meely 566 197071
3. Stevie Wise 541 199091
4. Alec Burks 535 2010-11
5. Cliff Megly 482 1969-70
6. Shaun Vandiver 478 199091
7. Donnie Boyce 4n 199394
8. Emmett Lewis 465 197677
9. Shaun Vandiver 462 1989-90
10. Cory Higgins 461 2010-11
CAREER FIELD GOALS MADE
Player FGM Season
1. Shuun Vandiver 750 198891
Cliff Meely 750 196871
3. Emmett Lewis 707 197579
4. Donnie Boyce 693 1991-95
5. Richard Roby 688 2004-08
6. Cory Higgins 653 2007-11
7. Randy Downs 609 1982-86
8. Stevie Wise 589 198791
9. Scott Wilke 527 1984-88
10. Jay Humphries 521 1980-84
CAREER FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED
Player FGA Season
1. Donnie Boyce 1648 199195
2. Cliff Meely 1638 196871
3. Richard Roby 1596 2004-08
4. Emmett Lewis 1520 197579
5. Stevie Wise 1415 198791
6. Cory Higgins 1397 2007-11
7. Shaun Vandiver 1307 198891
8. Michel Morandais 1169 2000-04
9. Pat Frink 1136 1964-68
10. Randy Downs 1119 1982-86
SINGLE-SEASON FIELD Gﬂlll PERCENTAGE
Player Pct.  Season
1. David Harrison 139 218 .638  2001-02
2. DavidHarison 186 295 .631  2003-04
3. Matt Bullard 142 235 .604 198586
4. ShaunVondiver 274 462 593 1989-90
5. Shaun Vondiver 278 478 582 199091
Rondy Downs 167 287 582 1983-84
7. Joe Cooper 126 219 575 198081
8. Jack Magno 62 108 574 197879
Fred McDonald 66 1 1 5 574197475
. Kevin Cornish 61 570 1982-83
GABEEB FIELD GOAL PEBGENTIIGE
Player FGM FGA Pct. Season
1. Dovid Hamison 489 813 .602  2001-04
2. Joe Cooper 126 219 575 198081
3. Shoun Vandiver 750 1307 574 198891
4. Jack Magno 134 235 570 197880
5. Matt Bullard 324 584 555 1985-87
6. Randy Downs 609 1119 544  1982-86
7. Mike Coleman 263 486 541 1967-70
8. RobGonzalez 210 391 537 1981-83
9. Scott Wilke 527 984 536 1984-88
10. Alex Stivrins 313 591 530 1983-85

Michel Morandais ranks ninth in all-time scoring
and 24th in rebounding.

Scott Wilke ranks in the top-l 0 among career
field goal percentage and field goals made.
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Shaun Vandiver shares the all-time
best of career field goals made.

dliff Meely played only three years as a Buff and ranks
among the school’s best in a number of categories.

2011-12 GOLORADO BASKETBALL 219



THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

ALL-TIME SINGLE-GAME THREE-POINT
FIELD GOALS MADE

9, Kenny Price vs. Texas, af K.C., Mar. 5, 1999
8, Kenny Price af Texas, Feb. 28, 1998

7, Richard Roby vs. Kansas State, Feb. 26, 2005
7, Richard Roby at Texas Tech, Feb. 2, 2005

7, Blair Wilson vs. Kansas State, Feb. 7, 2004
7, D.J. Harrison vs. Nebraska, Feb. 5, 2002

7, Blair Wilson vs. Kansas State, Jan. 1, 2002
7, Jaquay Walls vs. lowa State, Feb. 19, 2000
7, Chauncey Billups at Nebraska, Feb. 5, 1997
7, Mack Tuck at New Mexico, Mar. 15, 1995

7, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma St., Mar. 5, 1994
7, Stevie Wise at Eastern Michigan, Jan. 2, 1990
7, Reggie Morton at Nebraska, Feb. 28, 1990
7, Stevie Wise vs. Wis.-Green Bay, Dec. 4, 1990
7, Stevie Wise vs. North Caroling, Dec. 20, 1989

ALL-TIME SINGLE-GAME THREE-POINT
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

16, Kenny Price vs. Kansas State, Feb. 27, 1999
15, Kenny Price at Texas, Feb. 28, 1998

15, Mack Tuck at New Mexico, Mar. 15, 1995
14, Kenny Price vs. Kansas, Feb. 7, 1999

14, Kenny Price at Nebraska, Jan. 23, 1999

14, Stevie Wise vs. Oklahoma, Jan. 6, 1999
14, Leroy Carter vs. New Mexico, Mar. 15, 1995
14, Stevie Wise for Kansas, Feb. 20, 1991

14, Stevie Wise vs. Wis.-Green Bay, Dec. 4, 1990
14, Stevie Wise vs. N. Caroling, Dec. 20, 1989
13, on three occasions

RECORDS

Blair Wilson is the school’s all-time leader
in 3-pointers made and attempts.

Kenny Price holds the top two all-time
single-season three-point shooting
performances (game & season) in CU history.

Richard Roby is one of four players to make seven
3-pointers in a single-game, twice in his career.
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Most Three-Point Field Goals Made
Half: 6, Blair Wilson vs. Kansas State, Feb. 7, 2004 (1st); Kenny Price
vs. Texas at Kansas City, Mar. 5, 1999 (1sf); Chauncey Billups vs.
Kansas, Jan 26, 1997 (2nd)
Game: 9, Kenny Price vs. Texas, Kansas City, Mar. 5, 1999
Season: 87, Kenny Price, 1998-99
Career: 257, Blair Wilson, 2000-04

Consecutive Three-Point FG Made: 6, Blair Wilson vs. Kansas
State, Feb. 7, 2004; Kenny Price vs. Texas at Kansas City, Mar. 5, 1999;
Stevie Wise vs. North Carolina at Denver, Dec. 20, 1989

Conference Half: 6, Blair Wilson vs. Kansas State, Feb. 7, 2004 (1st);
Chauncey Billups vs. Kansas, Jan. 26, 1997 (2nd)

Conference Game: 8, Kenny Price at Texas, Feb. 28, 1998
Conference Season: 58, Kenny Price, 1997-98

Conference Career: 145, Blair Wilson 2000-04

Most Three-Point Field Goals Attempted
Half: 10, Kenny Price vs. Kansas State, Feb. 28, 1999
Game: 16, Kenny Price vs. Kansas State, Feb. 28, 1999
Season: 271, Stevie Wise, 1990-91
Career: 670, Stevie Wise, 198791

Conference Half: 10, Kenny Price vs. Kansas State, Feb. 28, 1999
Conference Game: 16, Kenny Price vs. Kansas State, Feb. 28, 1999
Conference Season: 148, Kenny Price, 1997-98

Conference Career: 302, Stevie Wise, 198791

Three-Point Field Goal Percentage
Game (Minimum 7 attempts): .857 (six of seven), Kenny Price vs.
Georgia, Dec. 9, 1997
Game (Most makes without a miss): 1.000 (six-of-six), Blair
Wilson vs. Kansas State, Feb. 7, 2004
Season (Minimum 100 attempts): 474, Levi Knutson, 2010-11
Career (Minimum 200 attempts): 406 Mack Tuck, 1993-96

SINGLE-SEASON THREE-POINT
FIELD GOALS MADE

Player 3FGM  Season
1. Kenny Price 97 199899
2. Kenny Price 90 199798
3. Stevie Wise 86 199091
4. Blair Wilson 83 200203
5. Levi Knutson 81 2010-11
6. Blair Wilson 76 200102

Stevie Wise 76 198990
8. Blair Wilson 75 200304

Chauncey Billups 75 199697
10. Richard Roby 67 200405

SINGLE-SEASON THREE-POINT
FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

Player 3FGA  Season
1. Stevie Wise 271 199091
2. Kenny Price 257 199899
3. Blair Wilson 237 200203
4. Stevie Wise 223 1989-90
5. Kenny Price 214 199798
6. Blair Wilson 190 200304
7. Chauncey Billups 187 199697
8. Richard Roby 179 200405
9. Richard Roby 177 200506

Blair Wilson 177 200102




SINGLE-SEASON THREE-POINT FIELD
Player 3PM  3FA  Pct. Season
1. Levi Knutson 81 171 474 2010-11
2. Mack Tuck 54120 450 199495
3. Blair Wilson 76 177 429 200102
4. Kenny Price 90 214 421 1997-98
5. Chauncey Billups 75 187 401 199697
6 Mack Tuck 63 159 396 199596
7. Blair Wilson 75 190 395 200304
8. Marcus Relphorde 88 113 394 201011
9. James Hunter 40 103 388 199091
10. Xavier Silos 4 115 383 200607
Player 3FGM Season
1. Blair Wilson 257 200004
2. Richard Roby 214 200408
Stevie Wise 214 198791
4. Kenny Price 187 199798
5. Marcus Hall 152 2003-06, 07-08
6. Levi Knutson 129 2007-11
Donnie Boyce 129 1991-95
8. Mack Tuck 126 199396 m
9. Cory Higgins 125 2010-11 m
10. Chauncey Billups 120 199597 Levi Knutson’s final season with the Silver, Black, and Gold turned out to be
his best year becoming the single-season 3-Point FG percentage leader n
and making 81 treys, the most in eight years. Q
Player 3FGA Season §
1. Blair Wilson 679 2000-04 m
2. Stevie Wise 670 198791
3. Richard Roby 617 2004-08
4. Kenny Price 47 199799
5. Marcus Hall 430 2003-06, 07-08
6. Donnie Boyce 419 199195
7. Cory Higgins 360 2010-11
8. Nick Mohr 349 199802
9. Levi Knutson 328 2010-11
10. Chris Copeland 324 200206
CAREER THREE-POINT FIELD GOAL
Player 3PM 3FA Pdt. Season
1. Mack Tuck 126 310 406 199396
2. Kenny Price 187 471 397 1997-99
3. Levi Knutson 129 328 .393 2007-11
4. Chauncey Billups 120 314 382 199597
5. Dwight Jones 76 200 .380 199799
6. Blair Wilson 257 679 379 200004
7. Martice Moore 65 173 376 199597
8. D.J. Harrison 82 220 .372 200002
9. Marcus Relphorde 75 203 .370 2009-1
10. James Hunter 60 185 .364 198892

D.J. Harrison is the last CU player to score at least
38 points in a single game (Nov. 18, 2000).
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FREE THROWS

ALL-TIME-SINGLE GAME
FREE THROWS MADE

19, Ken Charlton at Missouri, Mar. 5, 1962

18, Jaquay Walls vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 10, 1999
16, Chauncey Billups vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 17, 1996
16, Poncho Hodges vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 20, 1993
16, Jo Jo Hunter vs. lowa State, Jan. 30, 1980
15, on eight occasions

ALL-TIME-SINGLE GAME
FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED

22, Ken Charlton at Missouri, Mar. 5, 1962

22, Wilky Gilmore vs. Oklahoma, Jan. 8, 1960
21, Wilky Gilmore at Arizona, Dec. 2, 1960

20, Jaquay Walls vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 10, 1999
20, Chauncey Billups at Missouri, Jan. 7, 1997

20, Donnie Boyce at Oklahoma, Feb. 12, 1994
20, Poncho Hodges vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 20, 1993
20, Billy Law vs. Towson State, Nov. 25, 1991

20, Chuck Gardner vs. Kansas State ot
Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1965

19, on four occasions

Most Free Throws Made
Half: 11, Alec Burks vs. lowa State (KC), Mar. 9, 2011 (2nd);

Jaquay Walls vs. Oklohoma State, Feb. 10, 1999 (2nd) Rob Gonzalez holds the CU best mark for throw
perecentage in a single-season and career at Colorado.

Game: 19, Ken Charlton at Missouri, Mar. 1962
Season: 249, Alec Burks, 2010-11
Career: 570, Cory Higgins, 2007-11

Consecutive Free Throws Made: 45, Cory Higgins, Dec. 10, 2008-Jan. 14, 2009
Conference Half: 15, Ken Charlton at Missouri, Mar. 5, 1962 (2nd)

Conference Game: 19, Ken Charlfon at Missouri, Mar. 1962

Conference Season: 114, Chauncey Billups, 1996-97

Conference Career: 282, Donnie Boyce, 1991-95; 281, Cory Higgins, 2007-11

Most Free Throws Attempted
Half: 18, Billy Law vs. Towson State, Nov. 25, 1991 (2nd)
Game: 22, Ken Charlton at Missouri, Mar. 5 1962;
Wilky Gilmore vs. Oklahoma, Jan 8, 1960
Season: 302, Alec Burks, 2010-11
Career: 721, Donnie Boyce, 1991-95

Conference Half: 13, Ken Charlton at Missouri, Mar. 5, 1962 (1st)
Conference Game: 22, Ken Charlton af Missouri, Mar. 5, 1962;
Wilky Gilmore vs. Oklahoma, Jan. 8, 1960

Conference Season: 140, Donnie Boyce, 1993-94

Conference Career: 419, Donnie Boyce, 1991-95

Free Throw Percentage
Game: 1.000 (16-0%16), Chauncey Billups vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 17, 1996; Jo Jo Hunter vs.
lowa State, Jan. 20, 1980; 12-0f-12, Cory Higgins vs. Kansas, Jan. 17, 2009; 12-0f-12, Cory
Higgins, vs. Coppin State, Dec. 28, 2008; Richard Roby vs. lowa State, Mar. 4, 2006 (9-0f-9)
Season (Minimum 50 attempts): .915 Rob Gonzalez, 1982-82
Career (Minimum 100 attempts): .867, Rob Gonzalez, 1981-83

Cory Higgins holds the career school record for
free throws made with 570.

In three seasons, Wilky Gilmore scored 1,026 points
and grabbed 591 rebounds from 1961-63.
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SINGLE-SEASON FREE THROWS MADE

Player T Season
1. Alec Burks 249 201011
2. Ken Charlton 194 196263
3. Chauncey Billups 176 199697
4. Cory Higgins 174 2010-11
5. Ken Charlton 172 1961-62
6. Cory Higgins 169 200910
7. Donnie Boyce 165 1993-94

Cliff Meely 165 197071
9. Burdette Haldorson 160 195455
10. Chuck Gardner 154 196566

CAREER FREE THROWS MADE

Player T Season
1. Cory Higgins 570 200711
2. Donnie Boyce 480 1991-95
3. Ken Charlfon 454 196063
4. (liff Meely 440 1968-71
5. Richard Roby 411 200408
6. Alec Burks 398 200911
7. Stephane Pelle 375 199903
8. Shaun Vandiver 366 198891
9. Randy Downs 348 198286
10. David Harrison 339 2001-04

SINGLE-SEASON FREE THROWS ATT.

Player FTA  Season
1. Alec Burks 302 2010-11
2. Ken Charlton 245 196263
3. (Cliff Meely 237 197071

Chuck Gardner 237 196566
5. Donnie Boyce 233 1993-94
6. David Harrison 232 2003-04
7. (Cliff Meely 224 196970
8. Jim Creighton 222 197172
9. Ken Charlton 221 1961-62
10.  Burdette Haldorson 21 1954-55

Player FT  Season
1. Donnie Boyce 1 199195
2. Cory Higgins 691 2007-11
3. (Cliff Meely 669 196871
4. David Harrison 613 200104
5. Ken Charlton 580  1960-63
5. Richard Roby 554 200408
7. Shaun Vandiver 499 198891
8. Alec Burks 495 2009-11
9. Stephane Pelle 491 199903
10. Wilky Gilmore 486 1959-62

SINGLE-SEASON FREE-THROW PERCENTAGE

Player FT FTA Pd. Season
1. Rob Gonzalez 75 82 915 198283
2. Levi Knutson 47 52904 201011
3. Dwight Thome Il 60 67 .896 200910
4. Chauncey Billups 130 151 861 199596
5. Jo Jo Hunter 77 90 .856 197980
6. Chauncey Billups 176 206 .854 1996-97
7. Rob Rufledge 52 61 .852 1977-78
8. JoJo Hunter 109 129 845 1980-81
9. Stevie Wise 133 158 .842 198990
Gordon Tope 133 158 .842 1968-69
Player FT FTA Pct. Season
1. Rob Gonzalez 124 143 867 198183
2. Chouncey Billops 306 357 .857 199597
3. JoJo Hunter 186 219 .849 197981
4. Levi Knutson 110 131 .840 200711
5. John Musciano 95 114 833 195759
6. Cory Higgins 570 691 825 2007-11
7. Russ Lind 158 194 814 1957-60
8. AlecBurks 398 495 804 2009-11
9. Gordon Tope 282 351 803 1967-70
10. Juck Magno 109 136 .801 197880

Ken Charleton ranks first on the single-season
free throws made list with 194.

Jaquay Walls shares the CU record (w/ Alec Burks)

for free throws made in a half (11).

Billy Law holds the school record for
free throw attempts in a half (18).

2011-12 GOLORADO BASKETBALL

Sa40934

223



ASSISTS

CAREER SINGLE-GAME ASSISTS

15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001

14, Mike Reid vs. Missouri, Mar. 1, 1986

14, Jay Humphries at Oklahoma, Jan. 23, 1983

13, Jose Winston vs. Elon College, Nov. 20, 1998
13, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977

12, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983

11, Nick Mohr af Texas AQM, Feb. 26, 2002

11, James Wright vs. Rice, Nov. 11, 2001

11, Jose Winston vs. Murray State, Dec. 28, 2000
11, Jose Winston vs. Colorado State, Dec. 23, 2000
11, Jose Winston vs. S. lllinois, Mar. 16, 2000

11, Chauncey Billups vs. Oklahoma St., Jan. 15, 1997
11, Chauncey Billups vs. Colorado St., Dec. 12, 1996
11, Chauncey Billups vs. George Mason, Dec. 2, 1995
11, Billy Law vs. Stanford, Dec. 23, 1990

11, Mike Reid vs. lowa State, Feb. 7, 1985

11. Jay Humphries vs. Cincinnati, Dec. 18, 1982

11, Toney Ellis vs. Missouri, Jan. 19, 1977

10, Marcus Hall vs. Baylor, Mar. 13, 2008

10, Marcus Hall vs. South Dakota State, Feb. 14, 2005
0, Michel Morandais vs. Missouri, Feb. 22, 2003

0, Antoine McGee vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002

0, James Wright vs. Georgia, Dec. 3, 2002

0, Reggie Morton at CaHlrvine, Dec. 13, 1999

10, Marlon Hughes vs. Georgia, Dec. 9, 1997

10, Marlon Hughes vs. Northwester St., Nov. 22,1997

10, Chauncey Billups vs. Nebraska, Jan. 4, 1997

10, Chauncey Billups vs. Oklahoma St., Feb. 24, 1996
10, Donnie Boyce vs. Oklahoma, Mar. 2, 1994

10, Billy Law at Kansas State, Feb. 1, 1992

10, Billy Law vs. lowa State, Jan. 5, 1991

10, Mike Reid vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 16, 1985

10, Mike Reid vs. Kansas State, Jan. 19, 1985

10, Mike Reid vs. Texas Tech, Dec. 27, 1984

10, Jay Humphries vs. lowa State. Feb. 8, 1984

10, Jay Humphries vs. Pepperdine, Jan. 9, 1984

10, Joy Humphries vs. lowa State, Feb. 4, 1981

10, Gordon Tope at Kansas State, Dec. 29, 1967

1
1
1
1

With 15 assists against Coppin State on Jan. 2, 2001,
Jose Winston is CU’s all-time leader for a single-game.

Most Assists
Half: 9, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977 (1st)
Game: 15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001
Season: 194, Jose Winston, 2000-01
Career: 562, Joy Humphries, 1981-84

RECORDS

Conference Half: 9, Toney Ellis vs. lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977 (1st)
Conference Game: 14, Jay Humphries at Oklahomg, Jan. 21, 1983
Conference Season: 96, Mike Reid vs. Missouri, 1984-85
Conference Career: 287, Joy Humphries, 1981-84

Home Game: 15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan 21, 1983

Road Game: 14, Jay Humphries ot Oklahoma, Jan. 21, 1983
Neutral Court: 10, Gordon Tope vs. Kansas State at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1967

Freshman Game: 13, Jose Winston vs. Elon College, Nov. 20, 1998;
13, Toney Ellis vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 12, 1977; lowa State, Jan. 8, 1977
Sophomore Game: 11, Jose Winston vs. S. lllinais, Mar. 16, 2000;
Chauncey Billups, on two occasions in 1996-97

Junior Game: 15, Jose Winston vs. Coppin State, Jan. 2, 2001
Senior Game: 14, Mike Reid vs. Missouri, Mar. 1, 1986

Double-Figure Assist Games/Season: 4, Mike Reid, 1984-85
Double-Figure Assist Games/Career: 8, Jay Humphries, 1980-84

Double-Doubles (Points/Assists)
Season: 3, Joy Humphries, 1982-83 and 1983-84 Toney Ellis, 1976-77
Career: 6, Joy Humphries, 1980-84

From 1980-84, Jay Humphries held the number one spot in single-game assists,
and assists average in a season. Today he ranks number two.
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11.
12.

15.
16.
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.

23.
24.
25.

Jacques Tuz holds the CU record for forwards 2.
in a four-year career with 208 assists. 2.

28.

30.

32.

34.

36.

38.

39.
40.

— O 0 ~N o~ Ul &~ W N —

o

14.

Player

Jose Winston
Jay Humphries
Jay Humphries
Billy Law

Mike Reid

Mike Reid

Billy Law
Jaquay Walls
Chauncey Billups
Reggie Morton
Chauncey Billups
James Wright
Toney Ellis

Nate Tomlinson

Jaquay Walls
Marcus Hall
Jose Winston
Marcus Hall
Marcus Hall
Jose Winsfon
Donnie Boyce
Jay Humphries
Toney Ellis
Alec Burks
Stevie Wise
Donnie Boyce
Michel Morandais
Billy Houston
Jay Sferra
Stevie Wise
Jay Sferra
Howard Frier
Reggie Morton
Alex Stivrins
Jay Humphries
Marlon Hughes
Donnie Boyce
Antoine McGee
Cory Higgins
Michel Morandais

Player

Jose Winston
Jay Humphries
Mike Reid

Jay Humphries
Mike Reid
Chauncey Billups
Billy Law

Billy Law
Toney Ellis
James Wright

Ast.

Ast.
6.5
6.2
6.0
6.0
5.6
55
54
52
51
49

SINGLE-SEASON ASSISTS

Season
200001
1982-83
1983-84
199091
198586
1984-85
199192
199900
199596
198990
1996-97
2001-02
1976-77
2009-10
199899
2007-08
199900
2004-05
200506
199899
199394
1981-82
1979-80
2010-11
198990
199495
200203
1981-82
197576
199091
197475
199798
1988-89
1984-85
1980-81
199798
199293
200203
201011
2003-04

SINGLE-SEASON ASSIST AVERAGE

Season
200001
1982-83
198586
198384
1984-85
199596
199192
199091
197677
200102

Stevie Wise is fifth in career points scored (1,727),
seventh in FGs made (589), and seventh in assists (377).
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CAREER ASSISTS BY POSITION CAREER NSSISTS
Centers G Ast. Avg. Seasons

RECORDS

1. ShwnVondiver 91 183 20 198991 Player G Ast Avg. Season Player G Ast Avg. Season
2. Scott Wilke 110 153 1.4 198588 . .
3 Ted Allen 82 108 13 199295 1. Jay Humphries 112 562 5.0 1980-84 25. Emmett Lewis 104 189 1.8 197579
4. Randy Downs 112 147 13 198285 2. Mike Reid 108 446 4.1 198286 26. Mack Tuck 64 183 2.9 19939
5. Craig Ausfin 97 67 0.7 197881 ; " ; Y
6 Chorle Melin 8 607 199598 3. Jose Winston 85 440 52 199801 Shaun Vandiver 91 183 2.0 198891
7. Greg Mueller 66 57 09 197376 4. Marcus Hall 120 423 35 200306,0708 28. Alex Stivrins 56 182 3.3 198385
8. Dovid Harrison 88 52 06 200104 5. Toney Ellis 109 409 38 197680 29.  log Washingfon 93 177 19 197882
7. Ron Wigey Ar 06 9T 5 Dol 107 405 38 199195 30, Antone McGee 0 172 19 200206
Forwards G Ast. Avg. Seasons 7. Stevie Wise 119 377 3.2 198791 Vince Kelley 112 172 1.5 198084
12- ichuSe;T_uz 122 fgfzi gg }%iﬁﬁ 8. Gordon Tope 79 334 42 196770 32. Sande Golgart 106171 1.6 199195
5 Vnokde T2 17215 198184 9. Billy Low 61321 53 199092 33. RondyRobinson 108 169 16 198893
4. Sande Golgart 106 171 1.6 199195 10. Cory Higgins 132 320 2.4 2007-11 34. Clayton Bullard 91 167 1.8 197579
5. Rondy Robinson 108 169 1.6 198893 . 9 L
& Mott Bullrd 5 U 2e 198687 11. Nate Tomlinson 93 297 3.2 2008-pre. 35. Alec Burks 68 165 2.4 200911
7. Marfice Moore 58128 22 199597 12. Michel Morandais 116 294 2.5 2000-04 36. Dwight Thome Il 117 160 1.4 2006-10
8. Loy Voculik 106 125 1.2 197478 13. Chauncey Billups 55 282 5.1 199597 37. Scott Wilke 110 153 1.4 198488
9. Fred Edmonds 91 120 1.3 199397
10, Don Becker 8 17 14 198789 14. Jaguay Walls 55 273 5.0 199800 38. Matt Bullard 5 147 2.6 198587
11 StephanePele 123 113 09 199903 15. Richard Roby 119 257 2.2 200408 Randy Downs 112 147 1.3 198286
Goard 6 A o 16. Reggie Morton 58 243 4.2 198890 40. Dominique Coleman 54 145 2.7 1200507
vards st.  Avg. Seasons
1. loy Humphes N2 562 50 198184 17. lay Sferra 68 242 3.6 197377 41. Marcus Relphorde 68 143 2.1 20091
2. Mike Reid 108 446 43 1982-85 18. Howard Frier 92 231 2.5 199498 42. James Wright 28 138 49 200102
3. Jose Winston 85 440 52 199801 19, Lynn Baker 75229 31 196347 43.  Billy Housfon 55133 24 198183
4. Marcus Hall 120 423 3.5 2003-06, 07-08 )
5 Toney i 108 409 38 197780 20. Nick Mof 100 219 22 199842 4. Marlon Hughes 59130 22 199698
6. Donnie Boyce 107 405 3.8 199195 21. Michael Lee 103 213 2.1 198488 45. Martice Moore 58 128 2.2 199597
7. Stevie Wise 19 377 32 198891 g | "
8 Gordon Toe 29 3 37 196749 22. James Wright 47 208 4.4 200103 Jo Jo Hunter 54128 24 197981
9. Billy Law 61 321 53 199192 Jcques Tuz 104 208 2.0 1977-82 47. Larry Vaculik 106 125 12 197478
10 Cory Higgins 132320 24 1200711 24 Antoine McGee 117 200 17 2002-06 48. Fred Edmonds 91 120 13 199397
Marcus Hall finished his four-year career with 423 assists, Mike Reid ranks second all-time in career assists and second by CU guards.

good enough for fourth all-time in school history.
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Assist Average

Season: 6.5, Jose Winston, 2000-01
Career: 5.3, Billy Low, 1990-92

Career Assists by Position

Center: Shaun Vandiver (1989-91), 183
Forward: Jocques Tuz (1978-82), 208
Guard: Jay Humphries (1981-84), 562

Season Assists by Position

Center: Shaun Vandiver (1990-91), 65
Forward: Alex Stivrins (1984-85), 99
Guard: Jose Winsfon (2000-01), 194

Season Assists by Class

SEASON ASSISTS BY CLASS SEASON ASSISTS BY POSITION

Seniors Ast.  Season
1. Jay Humphries 173 198384
2. Mike Reid 167 198586
3. Billy Low 151 199192
4. Juquay Walls 144 199900
5. Reggie Morton 143 198990
6. Marcus Hall 128 200708
7. Toney Ellis 114 197980
8. Donnie Boyce 106 199495
9. Billy Houston 104 198283
10.  Stevie Wise 102 199091
Juniors Ast.  Season
1. Jose Winston 194 200001
2. Jay Humphries 174 198283
3. Billy law 170 199091
4. Mike Reid 156 198485
5. James Wright 138 200102
6. Jaquay Walls 129 199899
7. Marcus Hall 124 200506
8. Donnie Boyce 116 199394
9. Stevie Wise 110 198990
10.  Michel Morandais 105 200203
Sophomores Ast.  Season
1. Chauncey Billups 139 199697
2.  Nate Tomlinson 130  2009-10
3. Jose Winston 127 199900
4. Marcus Hall 126 200405
5. Jay Humphries 116 198182
6. AecBurks 112 201011
7. luy Sferra 102 197475
8. Donnie Boyce 96 199293
9. Mike Reid 87 198384
10. Stevie Wise 86 198889
Toney Ellis 86 197778
Freshman Ast.  Season
1. Chauncey Billups 143 199596
2. Toney Ellis 138 197677
3. lose Winston 119 199899
4. Jay Humphries 99 1980-81
5. Antoine McGee 95 2002-03
6. Donnie Boyce 87 199192
7. Matt Bullord 86 198586
8. Nate Tomlinson 83 200809
9. Stevie Wise 79 198788
10.  Richard Roby 58 2004-05

Senior: Jay Humphries (1983-84), 173
Junior: Jose Winston (2000-01), 194
Sophomore: Chauncey Billups (1996-97), 139
Freshman: Chauncey Billups (1995-96), 143

Centers

1. Shaun Vandiver

Scott Wilke

Shaun Vandiver

Shaun Vandiver

Ted Allen

Ted Allen

Scott Wilke

8. Randy Downs
Randy Downs
Ron Wrigley

Forwards
Alex Stivrins
Matt Bullard
Alex Stivrins
Jacques Tuz
Randy Robinson
Sande Golgart
Nick Mohr
Jucques Tuz
Martice Moore

. Martice Moore
Rob Gonzalez

o

Guards

Jose Winston
Jay Humphries
Jay Humphries
Billy Law
Mike Reid
Mike Reid
Billy Law
Jaquay Walls
Chauncey Billups
Reggie Morfon

In four years, Toney Ellis tallied at least 70 assists in each of four seasons.

Ast.
65
64
62
56
55
55
55
42
42
42

Ast.
99
86
83
75
72
69
67
66
65
63
63

Ast.
194
174
173
170
167
156
151
144
143
143

Season
199091
1987-88
1989-90
1988-89
199495
199394
1986-87
1984-85
1982-83
197475

Season
1984-85
1985-86
1983-84
1980-81
1992:93
1994-95
2000-01
1981-82
1995-96
1996-97
1981-82

Season
200001
1981-82
198384
199091
198586
1984-85
199192
1999-00
199596
1989-90

Sa40934

Standing at 6'8", Alex Stivrins handed-out
99 assists in 1984-85, tops of all CU forwards.
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RECORDS
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STEALS

CAREER SINGLE-GAME STEALS

10, Jay Humphries vs. Wis.-Milwaukee, Jan. 15, 1983
8, Marcus Hall vs. Tulsa, Jan. 7, 2008
8, Jose Winston vs. St. Mary’s Nov. 19, 1999
8, Jose Winston at Nebraska, Jan. 23, 1999
8, Keith Higgins vs. Washington, Feb. 22, 1995
8, Randy Robinson at Missouri, Jan. 25, 1992
8, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983
8, Jay Humphries at CakHrvine, Dec. 10, 1983
8, Jay Humphries at New Mexico State, Jan. 3, 1983
7, Stevie Wise at Texas-San Antonio, Nov. 28, 1990
7, Jay Humphries vs. Kansas, Feb. 29, 1984
7, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Jan 18, 1984
7, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983
7, Keith Higgins vs. Hofstra, Dec. 3, 1994
6, Marcus Hall ot Kansas State, Mar. 4, 2008
6, Richard Roby at Oklahoma State, Jan. 21, 2006
6, Joquay Walls ot Kansas, Jan. 24, 2000
6, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Jan. 18, 1994
6, Donnie Boyce vs. Wyoming, Dec. 9, 1993
6, Donnie Boyce at Colorado State, Dec. 6, 1993
6, Donnie Boyce at Kansas, Feb. 27, 1993
6, Pete Hefty vs. Wisconsin-Green Bay, Dec. 8, 1992
6, Brent Vaughan vs. Nebraska, Jan. 30, 1988
6, Jay Humphries vs. TCU, Dec. 27, 1983
6, Jay Humphries vs. Rockhurst, Nov. 25, 1983
6, Jay Humphries at Colorado State, Dec. 19, 1981
6, Toney Ellis vs. Okla. at Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1977

Juy Humphries holds almost every steal
record at Colorado, ranging from game

to single-season fo career steals.

Randy Robinson left the CU program second overall
in career steals, today he ranks seventh.

Most Steals
Half: 6, Richard Roby at Oklahoma State, Jan. 21, 2006 (1st);
6, Stevie Wise af Texas-San Antonio, Nov. 28, 1990 (2nd); 6,
Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983 (2nd)
Game: 10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Jan. 15,
1983
Season: 115, Joy Humphries, 1982-83
Career: 309, Jay Humphries, 1981-84

Conference Half: 6, Richard Roby at Oklahoma State, Jan. 21,
2006 (1st); 6, Jay Humphries vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983 (2nd)
Conference Game: 8, Jose Winston af Nebraska, Jan 23, 1999;
Randy Robinson at Missouri Jan. 25, 1992; Jay Humphries vs.
Oklahoma, Feb. 6, 1983

Conference Season: 47, Jay Humphries, 1982-83
Conference Career: 139, Joy Humphries, 1981-84

Home Game: 10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee,

Jan. 15,1983

Road Game: 8, on four occasions

Neutral Court: 6, Toney Ellis vs. Oklahoma State at Kansas City,
Dec. 29, 1977

Freshman Game: 8, Jose Winston at Nebraska, Jon 23, 1999
Sophomore Game: 6, on five occasions

Junior Game: 10, Jay Humphries vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee,
Jan 15, 1983

Senior Game: 8, Marcus Hall vs. Tulsa, Jan. 7, 2008; 8, Jay
Humphries at CaHrvine, Dec. 19, 1983

Player G  Stl. Avg. Season
1. Jay Humphries 112 309 28 1980-84
2. Donnie Boyce 106 245 23 199195
3. Cory Higgins 132192 1.5 2007-1
4. Jose Winston 85 179 21 199801
Stevie Wise 19 179 15 198791
6. Richard Roby 119 176 1.5 200408
7. Randy Robinson 108 143 1.3 198893
8. Marcus Hall 120 140 1.2 200306, 07-08
9. Mike Reid 108 137 1.3 1982-85
10.  Blair Wilson 119 119 1.0 200004
11. Billy Low 61 114 19 199192
Michael Lee 103 114 1.1 198588
13. Stephane Pelle 123 112 09 199903
14. Toney Ellis 108 110 1.0 197780
15. Chauncey Billups 55 104 1.9 199597
16. Michel Morandais 116 103 0.9 2000-04
Vince Kelley 112 103 09 1981-84
18. Jacques Tuz 104 96 09 197882
19. Jaguay Walls 65 95 1.5 199800
20. Emmett Lewis 104 94 09 197679
21. Howard Frier 92 81 09 199498
Alex Stivrins 5 81 14 198485
23. Dwight Thorne Il 117 80 1.5 2006-10
24. Nate Tomlinson 93 79 0.9 2008-pre.
25. Bob Hoffman 77 77 1.0 197174
26. Alec Burks 68 76 1.1 20091
Martice Moore 58 76 13 199597

Jose Winston recorded 53 steals in 1998-99, the
second most for a freshman in Colorado history.
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SEASON STEALS BY CLASS SINGLE-SEASON STEALS
Seniors Stl.  Season Player Stl.  Season
1. Jay Humphries 101 1983-84 1. Jay Humphries 115 198283
2. Stevie Wise 69 199091 2. Jay Humphries 101 198384
3. Donnie Boyce 66 199495 3. Jose Winston 82 199900
4. Billy Low 59 199192 4. Keith Higgins 72 199495
5. Marcus Hall 58 200708 5. Stevie Wise 69 199091
Juniors Stl.  Season 6. Donnie Boyce 68 199192
1. Jay Humphries 115 1982-83 7. Donnie Boyce 66 199495
2. Keith Higgins 72 199495 8. Chauncey Billups 63 199697
3. Randy Robinson 63 199192 Randy Robinson 63 199293
4. Cory Higgins 60 200910 10. Richard Roby 62 200506
5. Donnie Boyce 59 199394 11 Cory Higgins 60 2009-10
Sophomores Stl.  Season 12. Donnie Boyce 59 199394
1. Jose Winston 82 199900 Billy Law 59 199192
2. Richard Roby 62 200506 14, Marcus Hall 58 2007-08
Chauncey Bilups -~~~ 62 199697 15. Andre Roberson 51  2010-11
4. Donnie Boyce 52199293 16. Jaquay Wells 49 199900
Jay Humphries 52 1981-82 St Wi 49 1989:90
Freshman Stl.  Season 18. Richard Roby 48 200405
1. Donnie Boyce 68 199192 Jacques Tuz 48 198182
2. lose Winston 53 199899 20. Joquay Walls 46 199899
3. Andre Roberson 51  2010-11 Michael Lee 46 198586
4. Richord Roby 48 200405 22. Toney Ells 45 197879
5. Chauncey Billups 42 199596 %L e i 44 200001
Mike Reid 44 198485
SINGLE-SEASON STEAL AVERAGE Mike Reid 44 198384
Player Avg. Season 26. Domlnlgu.e Coleman 43 200607
) Alex Sivrins 43 198384
1. Juy Humphies 41 198283 ‘ m
. 28.  Chauncey Billups 42 199596
2. Jay Humphries 3.5 198384 29 Nec Burks a0 m
) . 3. Jose Winston 26 199900 - e ]
Donnie Boyce made his presence felt every year 20 o Mike Reid 41 198586 n
. . Keith Higgins 26 199495 y
as a Buff in the season steals by class categories. ' Vince Kelley 41 198283
5. Donnie Boyce 25 199495
c Joe Cooper 41 198081
6. DomieBoye 24 199192 . ~=]
) Jay Humphries 41 198081
7. Donnie Boyce 23 199394 .
: 34. Martice Moore 39 199596
Randy Robinson 23 199192 35 Marews Hall 3B 200506
9. Richord Roby 21 200506 o s wv
; Blair Wilson 38 200304
Chauncey Billups 21 199697 o
i Blair Wilson 38 200203
Randy Robinson 21 199293
‘ James Hunfer 38 199091
Billy Low 21 199192 .
Stevie Wise 21 199097 Nlex Stivrins 38 1984485
Jo Jo Huner 38 197980
Keith Higgins is one of five CU players to swipe Richard Roby is sixth all-time in career steals.

at least eight steals in a single game.
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BLOGKED SHOTS

SINGLE-GAME BLOCKS

11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003

10, David Harrison vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002

7, David Harrison vs. Texas Tech, Feb. 18, 2004

7, David Harrison vs. Michigan St., March 21, 2003

7, David Harrison vs. Kansas State, March 13, 2003

7, Ted Allen vs. MD-Eastern Shore, Dec. 30, 1993

7, Joe Cooper vs. Adams State, Dec. 16, 1980

6, Jermyl Jackson-Wilson vs. Northern Colorado, Dec. 2, 2006
6, Julius Ashby at Michigan, Nov. 17, 2004

6, David Harrison vs. lowa State, Feb. 8, 2003

6, David Harrison vs. Cal Poly, Nov. 22, 2002

6, Charlie Melvin vs. Nebraska, Feb. 21, 1998

6, Ted Allen vs. Sam Houston State, Dec. 3, 1993

6, Ted Allen vs. Buffalo, Jan. 13, 1993

5, 22 times, most recent Marcus King-Stockton vs. Oklahoma, Mar. 14, 2008

RECORDS

David Harrisn is the only CU player to record
double-digit blocked shots in a single game, twice.

Most Blocks
Half: 6, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003 (2nd); vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002 (1sf)
Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003
Season: 106, David Harrison, 2002-03

Conference Game: 11, Dovid Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003
Conference Season: 50, Dovid Harrison, 2002-03
Conference Career: 110, Dovid Harrison, 2001-04

Home Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003

Road Game: 6, Julius Ashby at Michigan, Nov. 17, 2004, David Harrison at Pepperdine, Nov. 24, 2003

Neutral Court: 7, David Harrison vs. Michigan State (NCAA Tournament), March 21, 2003; vs. Kansas State (Big 12
Tournament), March 13, 2003

Freshman Game: 5, David Harrison vs. St. Joseph’s, Nov. 11, 2001, and lowa State, Jan. 16, 2002

Sophomore Game: 11, David Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003

Junior Game: 7, David Harrison vs. Texas Tech, Feb. 18, 2004; Ted Allen vs. Maryland-Easter Shore, Dec. 20, 1993
Senior Game: 7, Joe Cooper vs. Adams State, Dec. 16, 1980

Block Average

At the time of his graduation, Ted Allen ranked first in career Season: 3.3, Dovid Harrison, 2002:03
blocked shots with 161. Entering the 2011-12 season, he’s second. Career: 2.6, David Harrison, 2001-04
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Poncho Hodges ranks third all-time in single-season blocked
shots, single-season block average and career blocks.

SINGLE-SEASON BLOCKS SINGLE-SEASON BLOCK AVERAGE

Chris Copeland wrapped up his four-year career
ranking in the top-10 of career blocks.

= =

w

15.
16.

18.

19.
20.

24.

26.

9.

Player

David Harrison
David Harrison
Poncho Hodges
Poncho Hodges

Joe Cooper

Ted Allen

Ted Allen

Marcus King-Stockton
Andre Roberson
Martice Moore
Donnie Boyce
Ronnie DeGray

. Carlton Carter

Ronnie DeGray
Shaun Vandiver
Chris Copeland
Shaun Vandiver
Matt Bullard
David Harrison
Julius Ashby
Charlie Melvin
Fred Edmonds
Alex Stivrins
Marcus King-Stockton
Chris Copeland
Matt Bullard
Richard Roby
Dave Netherton
Stephane Pelle
Alex Stivrins

Fred Edmonds ranked among the top-10 in blocked shots in 1997 with 75,

Blk.
106
85
73
58
57
55
53
49
42
42
40
40
39
39
38
36
36
35
34
33
33
33
33
32
32
32
30
30
29
29

Season
200203
200304
199192
1992-93
198081
1993-94
1992-93
2007-08
2010-11
199697
1993-94
1997-98
199899
199697
1990-91
2004-05
1989-90
1986-87
2001-02
2004-05
1997-98
1996-97
1984-85
200607
200506
1985-86
200708
197879
2001-02
1983-84

today’s he’s tied for 13th.

9.

O ~NOo~U A~ N —

Player

David Harrison
David Harrison
Poncho Hodges
Poncho Hodges
Ted Allen

Ted Allen

Joe Cooper
Ted Allen
Carlfon Carter
Martice Moore

CAREER BLOCKS

Player

David Harrison

Ted Allen

Poncho Hodges

Cliff Meely

Donnie Boyce
Marcus King-Stockfon
Rodell Guest

Richard Roby

Shaun Vandiver

. Chris Copeland
. Martice Moore
. Ronnie DeGray
. Stephane Pelle

Fred Edmonds

. Randy Downs

. Jermyl Jackson-Wilson
. Charlie Melvins

. Jomahl Mosley

Matt Bullard

. Alex Stivrins
. Jucques Tuz
. Dan Becker
. Julius Ashby
. Vince Kelley

Joe Cooper

. Larry Vaculik

G
88
83
55
80

106
112
119
119

Blk.

w
w

—_—— PO RO RO N N N
NN OO O —Oo~0

Season
2002-03
200304
199192
199293
199394
199293
1980-81
1994-95
1999-00
199596

Blk. Avg. Season

225
161
131
123
114
m
98
92
90
88
85
79
75
75
74

2.6
1.9

2001-04
199195
199193
1968-71
199195
2004-08
198891
2004-08
198891
2002-06
199597
199698
199803
199397
198285
2006-09
199598
199701
199597
1984-85
197882
1987-89
2004-06
1981-84
1980-81
197578
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CAREER GAMES PLAYED

30.
32.

36.
38.

RECORDS

15.
16.

20.
22.
23.

26.
2].

34.

40.

Player

Cory Higgins
Richard Roby
Donnie Boyce
Randy Downs
Jay Humphries
Stevie Wise
Austin Dufault
Vince Kelley
Shaun Vandiver

. Will Smith
. Mike Reid

David Harrison

. Nate Tomlinson

Stephane Pelle

. Rodell Guest
. Marcus Hall 200306, 0708 76
. Brian Johnson

. Michel Morandais
. Sande Golgart

. Fred Edmonds

. Alec Burks

Blair Wilson

. Jermyl Jackson-Wilson

Scott Wilke

. Ted Allen

. Jaquay Walls
. Billy Law

. Nick Mohr

Reggie Morton
Matt Bullard
Alex Stivrins

Player Seasons Games
Cory Higgins 2007-11 132
Levi Knutson 2007-11 123
Stephane Pelle 199903 123
Will Smith 199600 123
Marcus Hall -~ 2003-06, 0708 120
Glean Eddy 2002-06 120
Richard Roby 200408 119
Blair Wilson 200004 119
Rodell Guest 198791 119
Stevie Wise 198791 119
. Dwight Thome Il 2006-10 117
Antoine McGee 2002-06 117
. layson Obzauye 200206 116
Michel Morandais 200004 116
Chris Copeland 200206 113
Marcus King-Stockton  2004-08 112
Randy Downs 1982-86 112
Jay Humphries 1980-84 112
Vince Kelley 1980-84 112
Greg Jensen 199397 111
Brent Vaughan 198690 111
Scott Wilke 198488 110
Randy Robinson 198893 108
Mike Reid 198286 108
Toney Ellis 197680 108
Donnie Boyce 199195 107
Sande Golgart 1991-95 106
Brian Johnson 1977-81 106
Larry Vaculik 197478 106
Jacques Tuz 1977-82 104
Emmett Lewis 197579 104
Jamahl Mosley 199701 103
Michael Lee 1984-88 103
Austin Dufault  2008-pre. 100
Nick Mohr 199802 100
Jeff Penix 198589 97
Craig Ausfin 1977-81 97
Jose Winston 1999-01 95
Don Yowell 1982-86 95
Nate Tomlinson  2008-pre. 93
Brian Robinson 198589 93
Joe Washington 197882 93

CAREER GAMES STARTED

Seasons Games

2007-11 131
200408 116
199195 105
198286 103
1980-84 103
198791 102
2008-pre. 95
198084 90
198891 89
199600 86
198286 82
200104 81
2008-pre. 78
199903 78
1987-81 77
197781 75
200004 73
199195 69
199397 68
200911 67
200004 67
200609 65
198488 65
199295 64
199800 60
199092 59
199802 56
198890 56
198587 56
198385 56
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PARTIGIPATION

Marcus Hall holds the school record for
conference season minutes played (609).

Games Played
Season: 38, by six players, 2010-11
Career: 132, Cory Higgins, 2007-11
Conference /Career: 64, Cory Higgins, 2007-11;
Richard Roby, 2004-08; Stephane Pelle, 1999-03

Games Started
Season: 38, Austin Dufault, 2010-11; Marcus Relphorde, 2010-11
Career: 131, Cory Higgins, 2007-11
Conference Career: 64, Cory Higgins, 2007-11

Minutes Played
Game: 65, Frank Javernick vs. lowa State, Feb. 27, 1960
Conference Game: 65, Frank Javernick vs. lowa State, Feb. 27, 1960
Season: 1,222, Cory Higgins, 2010-11
Conference/Season: 609, Marcus Hall, 2007-08
Career: 4,478, Cory Higgins, 2007-11
Conference /Career: 2,253, Cory Higgins, 2007-11

Average Minutes Per Game
Season: 38.6 Joy Humphries, 1983-84
Career: 35.2, Cory Higgins, 2007-11; 34.8 Alex Stivrins, 1983-85

L | P _ J

Cory Higgins holds seven school records and shares two others

in participation of his four years.

SINGLE-SEASON MINUTES PLAYED

2008-pre. 2472
2008-pre. 2464

Player Season
1. Cory Higgins 2010-11
2. Marcus Hall 2007-08
3. MecBurks 2010-11
4. Cory Higgins 2008-09
5. Stevie Wise 199091
6. Shaun Vandiver 199091
7. Jay Humphries 1983-84
8. Richard Roby 2007-08
9. Cory Higgins 2007-08
10.  Marcus Relphorde 2010-11
11. Blair Wilson 200203
12. Cory Higgins 2009-10
13. Dwight Thome Il 2008-09
14.  Stevie Wise 198990
Jay Humphries 1982-83
16.  Shaun Vandiver 198990
17. James Hunter 199091
18. Levi Knutson 2010-11
19.  Reggie Morton 1989-90
20. Scott Wilke 1987-88
21.  Michel Morandais 2002-03
22. Vince Kelley 1982-83
23.  Shaun Vandiver 1988-89
24.  Jaquay Walls 1999-00
25. Billy Low 199192
26.  Alex Stiviins 1983-84
27.  Martice Moore 1996-97
Vince Kelley 1983-84
29.  Alex Stivrins 1983-84
30. Michel Morandais 2003-04
CAREER MINUTES PLAYED
Player Seasons
1. Cory Higgins 2007-11
2. Jay Humphries 1980-84
3. Richard Roby 2004-08
4. Stevie Wise 1987-91
5. Donnie Boyce 1991-95
6. Vince Kelley 1980-84
7. Randy Downs 198286
8. Marcus Hall 2003-06, 07-08
9. Blair Wilson 2000-04
10.  Shaun Vandiver 198891
11. Stephane Pelle 199903
12. Michel Morandais 2000-04
13.  Mike Reid 1982-86
14.  Jamahl Mosley 199701
15. Scott Wilke 1984-88
16.  Michael Lee 1984-88
17. David Harrison 2001-04
18. Nate Tomlinson
19. Austin Dufault
20. Dwight Thorne Il 2006-10
21. Rodell Guest 1987-91
22.  Levi Knutson 2007-11
23.  Jose Winston 1998-01
24.  Fred Edmonds 1993-97
25. Randy Robinson 198893
26. Brian Johnson 1977-81
27. Will Smith 1996-00
28.  Nick Mohr 1998-02
29. Jacques Tuz 1977-82
30.  Alec Burks 2009-11
31. Jayson Obazuaye 2002-06
32. Sande Golgart 199195
33. Dan Becker 1986-89
34. Reggie Morfon 198890
35 Ted Allen 199295
36.  Alex Stiviins 1983-85
37. Billy Low 199092
38.  Chris Copeland 2002-06
39.  Marcus Relphorde 2009-11
40. Jermyl Jackson-Wilson ~ 2006-09

2468
2411
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SINGLE-SEASON FOULS

Player PF Season
1. Austin Dufault 112 2010-11
Andre Roberson 112 2010-11
David Harrison 112 2002-03
4. Shaun Vandiver 105 199091
5. Richard Roby 104 200708
6. Ronnie DeGray 102 199697
Shaun Vandiver 102 198990
8. Randy Robinson 101 199293
Shaun Vandiver 101 1988-89
10. five ployers w/ 100
SINGLE-SEASON DISQUALIFICATIONS
Player ba Season
1. Craig Austin 11 197879
Bill Cole 10 197273
Art Bunte 10 195253
4. Randy Robinson 9 199293
5. Shaun Vondiver 8 1988-89
Brian Johnson 8 1979-80
Brian Johnson 8 197879
Brian Johnson 8 1977-78
Emmett Lewis 8 197677
Greg Mueller 8 1974-75
CAREER FOULS
Player PF Seasons
1. Brian Johnson 356 1977-81
2. Jay Humphries 350 1980-84
3. Donnie Boyce 346 199195
4. Rodell Guest 336 198791
5. Shaun Vandiver 308 198891
(raig Austin 308 197781
7. Scott Wilke 307 1984-88
8. Cory Higgins 304 2007-11
9. Stephane Pelle 301 1999-00
10. David Harrison 300 2001-04
CAREER DISOUALIFIGATIONS
Player DQ Seasons
1. Brian Johnson 29 1977-81
2. Craig Austin 22 197781
3. Randy Robinson 17 1988-83
Emmett Lewis 17 197579
Bill Cole 17 1972-74
6. Shaun Vandiver 16 198891
Jay Humphries 16 1980-84
8. Rodell Guest 15 198791
Vince Kelley 15 1980-84
10. Donnie Boyce 14 199195
Don Walker 14 195659
FEWEST GAREER FOULS PER
40 MINUTES PLAYED
Player PF Min. PF40
1. Dwight Jones, 1997-99 46 1190 1.5
2. Kenny Price, 1997-99 85 1774 19
3. Billy Houston, 1981-83 63 1282 2.0
4. Blair Wilson, 2000-04 185 3234 23
Marcus Hall, 2003-06, 07-08 190 3294 23
6. Anthony Pulliam, 1991-93 30 483 25
7. Levi Knutson, 2007-11 158 2371 2.6
Jo Jo Hunter, 1979-81 108 1637 2.6
9. Cory Higgins, 2007-11 304 4478 27
10. Chauncey Billups, 199597 128 1866 2.7

FOULS/TURNOVERS

Most Fouls
Game: 6, Mack Tuck af Kansas, Jan. 31, 1995
(five persondls then technical)
Season: 112, Austin Dufault & Andre Roberson,
2010-11; David Harrison, 2002-03
Career: 356, Brian Johnson, 1977-81

Most Disqualifications
Season: 11, Craig Austin, 1978-79
Career: 29, Brian Johnson, 1977-81

Most Action Without Disqualification
Career Games Played: 123, Levi Knutson, 2007-11
Career Minutes Played: 3234, Blair Wilson, 2000-04

Fewest Career Fouls Per 40 Minutes Played:
1.5, Dwight Jones, 1997-99

All-Time Single-Game Turnovers

11, James Wright at Kansas, Feb. 2, 2002

10, Xavier Silas at Kansas State, Feb. 10, 2007

10, Mack Tuck vs. KU at Kansas City, Mar. 8, 1996
9, Michel Morandias vs. lowa State, Jan. 17, 2004
9, Chauncey Billups at Oklahoma, Feb. 21, 1996
9, Chauncey Billups af Kansas, Feb. 14, 1996
9, Donnie Boyce at lowa State, Feb. 10, 1992
9, Stevie Wise at Oklahoma State, Feb. 24, 1991
8, on 45 occasions

Most Turnovers
Half: 7, Richard Roby ot Nebraska, Jan. 20, 2007
Game: 11, James Wright at Kansas, Feb. 2, 2002
Season: 118, Chauncey Billups, 1995-96
Career: 379, Donnie Boyce, 199195

Conference Game: 9, Michel Morandias vs. lowa State, Jan. 17, 2004;
Donnie Boyce at lowa State (of), Feb. 10, 1992; Stevie Wise at Oklahoma

State, Feb. 24, 1991
Conference Season: 73, Chauncey Billups, 1995-96
Conference Career: 211, Donnie Boyce, 199091

Home Games: 9, Michel Morandais, vs. lowa State, Jan. 17, 2004

Road Games: 11, James Wright at Kansas, Feb. 2, 2002

Neutral Court: 10, Mack Tuck vs. Kansas at Kansas City, Mar. 8, 1996

CAREER TURNOVERS

Player T0 Avg.
1. Donnie Boyce 107 379 35
2. Richard Roby 119 342 29
3. Stevie Wise 119 319 27
4. Cory Higgins 132 305 23
5. Joy Humphries 112 286 26
6. Mike Reid 108 263 24
7. Michel Morandais 116 246 21
8. Brian Johnson 106 236 22

Michael Lee 103 236 25
10. Vince Kelley 112 2271 20

Season
1991-95
200408
198791
2007-11
1980-84
1982-86
200004
1977-81
1984-88
1980-84

Blair Wilson played a school record 3,234 minutes

without fouling out.

MOST CAREER GAMES PLAYED
WITHOUT FOULING OUT

Player, years (]
1. Levi Knutson, 2007-11 123
2. Gleon Eddy, 2002-06 120
3. Blair Wilson, 1996-2000 119
4. Antoine McGee, 2002-06 113
5. Will Smith, 1996-2000 100
6. David Kuosman, 1985-89 88
7. Emest Renfroe, 1997-2001 87
8. PatKelly, 1971-74 76
9. Bill Markham, 198792 75
10. Royce Tolley, 1976-90 67

MOST GAREER
WITHOUT FOULI

NUTES PLAYED
our

Player, years Min.
1. Blair Wilson, 2000-04 3234
2. Levi Knutson, 2007-11 2371
3. Will Smith, 19962000 1742
4. Gleon Eddy, 2002-06 1730
5. Antoine McGee, 2002-06 1539
6. Marcus Hall, 2003-05 1257
7. Dwight Jones, 1997-99 1190
8. Emest Renfroe, 1997-2001 855
9. James Wright, 2001-02 794
10. Kyle Williams, 1998-2000 673
MOST SINGLE-SEASON TURNOVERS
Player TO  Season
1. Chauncey Billups 118 199596
2. Randy Robinson 113 199293
3. Richard Roby 107 2007-08
4. Donnie Boyce 105 199192
Jaquay Walls 105 199899
6. Alec Burks 99 2010-11
Donnie Boyce 99 199394
8. Michel Morandais 98 200304
9. Donnie Boyce 96 199293
Stevie Wise 96 199091
SINGLE-SEASON ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO
Player A TO Ratio Season
1. Billy Housfon 104 37 281 198283
2. Dwight Jones 43 17 253 199798
3. Joe Washington 88 35 251 198182
4. Dwight Jones 50 20 250 199899
5. Billy Law 170 75 2.27 199091
6. Marcus Hall 124 57 218 200506
7. Mike Reid 167 77 217 198586
8. Nick Mohr 83 49 213 200102
Billy Low 151 71 213 199192
10. Jay Humphries 99 47 211 1980-81
CAREER ASSIST-TO-TURNOVER RATIO
Player A TO Ratio Season
1. Dwight Jones 93 37 251 199799
2. Billy Low 321 146 220 199092
3. Curtis Rayford 33 16 206 198082
4. Jay Humphries 562 286 1.97 1980-84
5. Billy Houston 133 68 196 1981-83
6. Marcus Hall 423 224 1.89  2003-06,'07-08
7. loe Washington 177 95 186 197882
8. Mike Reid 446 263 170 198286
9. Nate Tomlinson 297 182 1.63  2008-pre.
10. Reggie Morton 243 156 156 198890
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GOORS EVENTS GENTER REGORDS

MINUTES PLAYED
Individual—58, Matt Clark, Oklahoma State vs. CU, Feb.
5,1983
Team—300, Colorado and Oklahoma State (4 0Ts), Feb.
5,1983

FIELD GOALS MADE
Individual—16, Wayman Tisdale, Oklahoma vs. CU, Jan.
18, 1984; and Scott Wilke, CU vs. Loyola-Chicago, Dec.
22,1987, Jaquay Walls vs. lowa St., Feb 23, 2000
Team—>50, CU vs. Adams State, Dec. 16, 1980
Two-team—389, (U (48) vs. Central Connecticut State
(41) in Mile High Classic, Dec. 7, 1990

FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

Individual—30, Kevin Jones, Wisconsin-Milwaukee vs. CU,

Jan. 15, 1983
Team—103, George Mason vs. CU, Dec. 2, 1995 (of)
Two-team—190, Central Connecticut State (98) vs. CU
(92) in Mile High Classic, Dec. 7, 1990

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE
Individual—1.000 (10-0f-10), David Harrison, CU vs.
Baylor, Jon. 31, 2004
Team—.673 (33-0%-49), Kansas State vs. CU, Jan. 16,
1982
CU Best—.656 (40-0f-61), vs. Midwestern State, Dec.
29,1979

3-POINT FIELD GOALS MADE
Individual—12, Clarence Gilbert, Missouri, Feb. 23, 2002
Team—20, Missouri, Feb. 23, 2002
Two-team—30, CU (17) vs. Oklahoma State (13), Jan.
30, 2005

3-POINT FIELD GOALS ATTEMPTED

Individual—21, Kyle Kerlegan, Cal State-Northridge vs.
(U, Nov. 23,1990

Team—44, Cal State-Northridge vs. CU, Nov. 23, 1990;
and Central Connecticut State vs. CU in Mile High Classic,
Dec. 7, 1990

Two-team—~65, (U (21) vs. Cal State-Northridge (44),
Nov. 23, 1990

FREE THROWS MADE
Individual—18, Jaguay Walls, CU vs. Oklahoma State,
Feb. 10, 1999
Team—36, CU vs. lowa State, Jan. 30, 1980
Two-team—o65, (U (27) vs. Kansas State (38),
Jan. 16, 2010

FREE THROWS ATTEMPTED
Individval—21, Tony Dumas, UMKC vs. CU, Jan. 12,
1994
Team—49, (U vs. Towson State, Nov. 25, 1991
Two-team—94, (U (40) vs. Kansas State (54),
Jan. 16, 2010

FREE THROW PERCENTAGE
Individual—1.000 (16-0+16), Jo Jo Hunter, CU vs. lowa
State, Jan. 30, 1980; Chauncey Billups, CU vs. Oklahoma,
Feb. 17,1996
Team—.962 (25-0f-26), CU vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 17, 1996
Team (1.000)—12-0f-12, CU vs. lowa State, Feb. 27,
2010

REBOUNDS

Individual, half—14, Stephane Pelle, CU vs. Missouri,
Feb. 22, 2003

Individual, game—?22, Jamahl Mosley, CU vs. Missouri,
Jan. 10, 2001

Team—68, Georgia vs. Long Island in Mile High Classic,
Dec. 6, 1991

Two-team—117, Georgia (68) vs. Long Island (49) in
Mile High Classic, Dec. 6, 1991

ASSISTS

Individual—15, Keith Gibbs, Cal State-Northridge vs. CU,
Nov. 23, 1990; 15, Jose Winston, CU vs. Coppin St., Jan.
2, 2001

By a Buff—15, Jose Winston, CU vs. Coppin St., Jan. 2,
2001

Team—35, Oklahoma vs. CU, Feb. 17, 1996; CU vs. Elon
College, Nov. 20, 1998

Two-team—=67, CU (44) vs. George Mason (23), Dec. 2,
1995 (of)

STEALS
Individual—10, Joy Humphries, CU vs. Wisconsin-
Milwaukee, Jan. 15, 1983
Team—21, CU vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Jan. 15, 1983
Two-team—29, (U (21) vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee (8),
Jan. 15, 1983; CU (15) vs. UMKC (14), Feb. 10, 1996

TURNOVERS

Individual—11, Devon Chambers, SUNY-Buffalo vs. (U,
Jan. 13, 1993; Isaac Spencer, Murray St. vs. CU, Dec. 28,
2000

By a Buff—9, Michel Morandais vs. lowa State, Jan. 17,
2004

Team—31, SUNY-Buffalo vs. CU, Jan. 13, 1993; lowa
State vs. CU, Jan. 7, 1995

By Colorado—26, at lowa State, Mar. 4, 2004

BLOCKED SHOTS
Individual—11, Dovid Harrison vs. Nebraska, March 8,
2003
Team—15, CU vs. Nebraska, March 8, 2003

PERSONAL FOULS
Team—36, Northwestern State vs. CU, Dec. 30, 1996
By Colorado—36, vs. Kansas State, Jan. 10, 2010
Two-team—=68, (U (36) vs. Kansas State (32),
Jan. 16, 2010

DISQUALIFICATIONS
Team—D5, Northwestern State vs. CU, Dec. 30, 1996
Two-team—/, Oklohoma State (4) vs. CU (3), Feb. 5,

1983
POINTS
Individual, half—28, Tony Dumas, UMKC vs. CU, Jan.
12, 1994 (2nd)

By a Buff, half—28, Cory Higgins, Colorado State,
Dec. 10, 2008 (2nd)

Individual, game—43, Tony Dumas, UMKC vs. CU,
Jan. 12, 1994

By a Buff, game—42, Jaquay Walls, CU vs. lowa
State, Feb. 19, 2000

Consecutive Points, Team—24, (U vs. Valparaiso,
Nov. 27, 1989

Team, half—380, Central Connecticut State vs. CUin
Mile High Classic, Dec. 7, 1990

Team, game—132, (U vs. George Mason, Dec. 2,
1995 (of)

Team, overtime—26, (U vs. George Mason, Dec. 2,
1995

Two-team, half—155, Central Connecticut State (80)
vs. CU (75) in Mile High Classic, Dec. 7, 1990

Two-team, game—249, (U (132) vs. George Mason
(117), Dec. 2, 1995 (of)

Two-team, overtime—37, Oklohoma State (21) vs.
(U (16), Jan. 23, 1982; CU (26) vs. George Mason
(11), Dec. 2, 1995

Two-team, multi-overtime—53, Oklahoma State
(29) vs. CU (24), Feb. 5, 1983 (4 0Ts)

Fewest Points, half—18, St. Francis vs. CU, Dec. 8,
1980; Texas A&M vs. CU, Feb. 17, 1999

Fewest Points, game—37, St. Francis vs. CU, Dec.
8, 1980

Fewest Points, overtime—o0, by Colorado and
Oklahoma State, Feb. 5, 1983 (third OT)

Fewest Points, Two-team, half—35, CU (18) vs.
Kansas (17), Feb. 21, 1981 (1st)

Fewest Points, Two-team, game—?97, Nebraska
(53) vs. CU (44), Jon. 19,1980

Fewest Points, Two-team, overtime—o0,
Oklahoma State (0) vs. CU (0), Feb. 5, 1983 (third
on

MARGIN OF VICTORY
Largest by CU—43, CU (118) vs. Adams State (75),
Dec. 16, 1980; and CU (93) vs. SUNY-Buffalo (50),
Jan. 13,1993
Largest by Opponent—34, Kansas (87) vs. (U
(53), Jun. 29, 1994

ATTENDANCE
Collegiate—11,363, CU vs. Kansas Jan. 22, 2001
(Kansas won, 85-75)
Exhibition—29,679, CU vs. USSR, Nov. 8, 1979 (USSR
won, 88-73)
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TOP GOORS EVENTS GENTER REGORDS
(POINTS, REBOUNDS, ASSISTS, STEALS, BLOCKS)

(since 1979-80)

30-POINT GAMES

Pts Player Oppt.
1) 42 laquay Walls lowa State (of)
2) 37 Scott Wilke Loyola-Chicago
3) 36 AlecBurks Missouri
4) 34 Cory Higgins Texas
34 Jaquay Walls Oklahoma St.
34 Shaun Vandiver Illinois State
7) 33 MecBurks Texas
33 Cory Higgins Colorado State

33 Michel Morandais Missouri
10) 5 players with 32 points, most recent:
32 Richard Roby Pepperdine

7 players with 31 points, most recent:
31 Marcus Hall lowa State

11 players with 30 points, most recent:

30 Richard Roby Texas
15 REBOUND GAMES
No. Player Oppt.
1) 22 Jamahl Mosley Missouri
2) 21 Stephane Pelle Stetson
3) 20 Poncho Hodges Centenary
4) 19 Lamar Harris lowa State

19 Charlie Melvin Texas Tech (2ot)
19 Poncho Hodges UMKC

19 Shaun Vandiver lowa State
8) 18 Stephane Pelle Missouri
18 David Harison Georgia
18 Shaun Vandiver (SU-Northridge
18 Alex Stivrins Hartford

6 players with 17, most recent:
Jermyl Jackson-Wilson  Denver

9 players with 16, most recent:
David Harrison Oregon State

15 players with 15, most recent:
Dominique Coleman  Nebraska

Date

Feb. 19,2000
Dec. 22, 1987
Jan. 8, 2011
Feb. 14, 2009
Feb. 10, 1999
Dec. 4, 1989
Feb. 26, 2011
Dec. 10, 2008
Feb. 23, 2002

Dec. 4, 2006

Mar. 1, 2008

Jan. 6, 2007

Date

Jan. 10, 2001
Nov. 24, 2002
Jun. 6, 1993
Jan. 17, 2004
Feb. 11,1998
Jan. 20, 1993
Feb. 13, 1990
Feb. 22, 2003
Dec. 3, 2002
Nov. 23, 1990
Jun. 2, 1985

Nov. 10, 2006

Dec. 1, 2003

Mar. 3, 2007

10 ASSIST GAMES
Asts.  Player Oppt. Date/Site
1) 15 Jose Winston Coppin State Jan. 2, 2001
2) 14 Mike Reid Missouri
3) 13 Jose Winston Elon
4) 12 oy Humphries Oklahoma St.

12 Jay Humphries Oklahoma
12 Jay Humphries Oklahoma
7) 11 7 players with 11, most recent:
Jose Winston Murray State

17 players with 10, most recent:

Antoine McGee Stetson
10 BLOCKED SHOTS GAMES
No. Player Oppt. Date
11 David Harrison Nebraska
10 David Harrison Stetson
10 STEALS GAMES
No. Player Oppt. Date

10 Jay Humphries

Jaquay Walls holds two of the top four scoring games
played at the Coors Events Center.
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Mar. 1, 1986

Nov. 20, 1998
Feb. 11,1984
Feb. 26, 1983
Jan. 13,1982

Dec. 28, 2000

Nov. 24, 2002

Mar. 8, 2003
Nov. 24, 2002
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TEAM REGORDS — SINGLE SEASON

Most Games Played: 38, 2010-11

Fewest Games Played: 4, in 1902

Most Minutes Played: 7,675,2010-11

Most Conference Minutes Played: 3,275, in 1997-98

WINS AND LOSSES
Most Wins: 24, 2010-11
Most Wins/Conference: 13,in 1961-62
Fewest Wins: 1,in 1922-23
Fewest Wins/Conference: 0, in 1985-86
Most Losses: 22, 2008-09
Most Losses/Conference: 15, 2008-09
Fewest Losses: 0, eight games, 1920-21
Fewest Losses/Conference: 0, six games, 1920-21
Highest Winning Percentage (at home): 14-1, 933, 2002-03
Lowest Winning Percentage: .167, 1-5in 1922-23
Longest Winning Streak: 14, in 1941-42 (Dec. 27, 1941, to Feb. 28, 1942)
Longest Winning Streak /Conference: 13, (two seasons) from Feb. 2, 1929, to Jan. 25, 1930
Longest Winning Streak /Big 12: 8, in 2002-03 (lan. 22-March 8, 2003)
Longest Winning Streak /Home: 28, Feb. 20, 1961, to Dec. 16, 1963
Longest Winning Streak /Road: 8, Dec. 27, 1941, 1o Feb. 14, 1942
Longest Winning Streak /Start of Season: 14, first 14 games of 1941-42
Longest Losing Streak: 17, Jan. 8, 1986, to Mar. 7, 1986
Longest Losing Streak /Conference: 26, Feb. 27, 1985, to Feb. 11, 1987
Longest Losing Streak /Home: 7. Jan. 15, 1986, to Mar. 1, 1986
Longest Losing Streak /Road: 28, Jan. 12, 2008 fo Mar. 2, 2010

(Streak began ot Texas A&M and ended af Nebraska)
Longest Losing Streak /Start of Season: 7, first seven games of 1953-54

MOST POINTS SCORED

Overall: 3,025,2010-11

Conference: 1,231, 2001-02

Highest Scoring Average: 82.3, 199091

Highest Scoring Average/Conference: 78.9, 1988-89

Most Points Allowed: 2,787, 2010-11

Highest Scoring Margin: +18.8, 1901-02 (four games)

Highest Scoring Margin, 15 or more games: +14.1, 1938-39 (18 games)
Most 100-Point Games: 6, in 1990-91

Most 90-Point Games: 8, 2010-11 & 1989-90

MOST FREE THROWS

Overall Made: 679, 2010-11
Made/Conference: 297, 199697

Overall Attempted: 873, 2010-11
Attempted/Conference: 417,1996-97

Highest Percentage: 778, 2010-11

Highest Percentage /Conference: .786, 1979-80

MOST THREE-POINT FIELD GOALS

Overall Made: 240, 2005-06

Made/Conference: 136, 2005-06

Overall Attempted: 701, 2005-06
Attempted/Conference: 398, 2005-06

Highest Percentage: .388, 2009-10

Lowest Percentage: .290 in both 1993-94 and 1988-89

MOST ASSISTS

Overall: 561, 199091

Conference: 266, 1984-85

Highest Assist Average: 19.0, 1982-83

MOST STEALS
Overall: 285, 199495
Conference: 140, 199495

TURNOVERS

Most Overall: 536, 1977-78
Most Conference: 270, 199293
Fewest Overall: 346, 1979-80

MOST BLOCKS
Overall: 214, 2002-03
Conference: 122, 2002-03

MOST PERSONAL FOULS

Overall: 697, 2010-11

Conference: 350, 1977-78 and 2000-01
Most Disqualifications: 42, 195152
Fewest Disqualifications: 3, 2002-03

Most 80-Point Games: 20, 2010-11

Most Consecutive 70-Point Games: 15, in 1994-95
Most Consecutive 80-Point Games: 6, in 199091
Most Consecutive 90-Point Games: 3, in 2000-01

MOST REBOUNDS

Overall: 1,367,2010-11

Conference: 690, 2002-03

Highest Rebound Average: 49.8, 1960-61

Highest Rebound Average/Conference: 43.1, 2002-03
Highest Rebound Margin: +10.0, 195455

MOST FIELD GOALS

Overall Made: 1,058, 2010-11

Made/Conference: 449, 200102

Overall Attempted: 2,237, 2010-11

Attempted/Conference: 1,022, 200506

Highest Percentage: .502, 1985-86

Highest Percentage /Conference: .501, 380 of 758, in 1980-81
Lowest Percentage: .311, 1952-53

Best Field Goal Percentage Defense: .345, 1954-55

Worst Field Goal Percentage Defense: .515, 1981-82

1903 Team
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(ANl records except points, wins and losses are since
1952-53 season)

Most Minutes Played
65, vs. lowa State, Feb. 27, 1960 (5 of)

Most Points

Half: 75, vs. Central Connecticut State, Dec. 7,
1990 (2nd)

Overall: 132, vs. George Mason, Dec. 2, 1995
(of)

Conference: 107, vs. lowa State, Mar. 5, 1970
Both Teams: 249, Colorado (132) vs. George
Mason (117), Dec. 2, 1995 (of)
Conference/Both Teams: 218, Colorado (84)
at Oklahoma (134), Feb. 27, 1988

Two Consecutive Games: 224, Dec. 3,
2000, vs. Texas-Arlington (119-75); Dec. 6, 2000,
at St. Mary's (105-61)

Three Consecutive Games: 318, Dec. 29,
1990, fo Jan. 5, 1991; Nov. 28, 2000, to Dec. 6,
2000

Consecutive Points Scored/Game: 24, vs.
Valparaiso, Nov. 27, 1989

Winning Margin: 66, Colorado (76) at
Leadville H.S. (10), Jan. 7, 1910

Losing Margin: 52, Colorado (40) at Kansas
State (92), Feb. 2, 1952

Fewest Points

Overall: 6, vs. Boulder Youth Association, Feb.
22,1903

Conference: 9, vs. Colorado Mines, Feb. 22,
1923

Most Rebounds
Half: 39, vs. Central Connecticut State, Dec. 7,
1990 (1st)

Overall: 70, vs. New Mexico, Dec. 7, 1959
Conference Half: 32, vs. lowa State, Mar. 5,
1970 (1st)

Conference: 68, vs. lowa State, Feb. 27, 1960

Most Field Goals

Overall Made: 50 (of 83), vs. Adams State,
Dec. 16, 1980

Conference Made: 44 (of 84), vs. lowa State,
Mar. 5, 1970

Overall Attempted: 96, vs. Oklahoma, Jon.
17, 1955; at Oklahoma, Jan. 12, 1953
Conference Attempted: 96, vs. Oklahoma,
Jan. 17, 1955; at Oklahoma, Jan. 12, 1953
Overall 3PT FG Made: 17, vs. Oklohoma
State, Jan. 30, 2005

Conference 3PT FG Made: 17, vs. Oklahoma
State, Jan. 30, 2005

Overall 3PT FG Attempted: 35, vs.
Montana, Dec. 10, 2001

Conference 3PT FG Attempted: 31, vs.
lowa State, Mar. 5, 2005

Overall Percentage: .758, (25 of 33), at
Nebraska, Jan. 21, 1981

Conference Percentage: 758, (25 of 33), at
Nebraska, Jan. 21, 1981

Fewest Field Goals

Overall Made: 12, on four occasions
Conference Made: 12, vs. Oklahoma, Mar. 7,
1997

Overall Attempted: 30, vs. Kanscs, Feb. 10,
1958

Conference Attempted: 30, vs. Kansas, Feb.
10,1958

Most Free Throws
Overall Made: 46, (of 62) vs. Brigham Young,
Dec. 4, 1954

Conference Made: 39, (of 54) vs. Oklahoma,
Feb. 16, 1957

Consecutive Made: 28, in 1983 (Dec. 7 vs.
Colorado State, 23; Dec. 10, at UCrvine, 5)
Overall Attempted: 62, vs. Brigham Young,
Dec. 4, 1954

Conference Attempted: 54, vs. Oklahoma,
Feb. 16, 1957

Overall Percentage (Min. 10 Attempts):
1.000, 14 of 14, at Nebraska, Feb. 16, 1980
Conference Percentage: 1.000, 14 of 14, at
Nebraska, Feb. 16, 1980

Fewest Free Throws

Overall Made: 0, (of 1) at lowa State, Jan.
14,1987

Conference Made: 0, (of 1) at lowa State,
Jan. 14,1987

Overall Attempted: 1, at lowa State, Jan. 14,
1987

Conference Attempted: 1, at lowa State, Jun.

14,1987

Most Assists

Half: 23, vs. Akansas-Little Rock, Dec. 11, 1976
(2nd)

Overall: 44, vs. George Mason, Dec. 2, 1995
Conference: 33, vs. Oklahoma, Feb. 26, 1983

Most Steals

Half: 13, vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Jan. 15,
1983 (1st)

Overall: 21, vs. Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Jan. 15,
1983

Conference: 19, at Oklahoma State, Jan. 16,
1988

TEAM REGORDS — SINGLE GAME

Most Turnovers

Half: 20, af lowa State, Feb. 6, 1993 (1st)
Overall: 36, vs. lowa State, Dec. 27, 1974
Conference: 31, at Oklahoma, Feb. 20, 1985

Fewest Turnovers

Half: 0, vs. California, Mar. 18, 2011 (1st);
Texas A&M, Feb. 9, 2011 (2nd);

vs. Arizona, Nov. 24, 2009 (2nd)

Overall: 2, af San Jose State,

Dec. 19, 1978

Conference: 4, at lowa State, Jan. 30, 2010

Most Blocked Shots

Half: 8, on three occasions
Overall: 13, on three occasions
Conference: 15, vs. Nebraska,
March 8, 2003

Most Personal Fouls

Half: 23, at Colorado State, Dec. 7,

1951 (2nd)

Overall: 37, vs. Denver, Dec. 4, 1964
Conference: 36, vs. Kansas State, Jan. 16,
2010

Fewest Personal Fouls
Half: 2, on two occasions
Overall: 5, vs. Norfolk State, Nov. 27, 1997

Most Disqualifications
5, af Southern Cal, Dec. 20, 1975

Consecutive Points Scored

Two Games: 29, last 13 points vs. Texas, Feb.
4,2003; first 16 points vs. lowa State, Feb. 8,
2003
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OPPONENT REGORDS — SINGLE GAME

INDIVIDUAL

Most Minutes Played: 58, Matt Clark,
Oklahoma State at Boulder, Feb. 5, 1983 (4 of)
Most Field Goals Made: 19, Herdle lvy,
lowa State at Ames, Feb. 22, 1975

Most Field Goals Attempted: 33, Wilt
Chamberlain, Kansas at Kansas City, Dec. 29,
1956

Best Field Goal Percentage: 1.000 (11 of
11), Eddie Elder, Kansas State at Manhattan, Feb.
23,1985

Three-Point Field Goals Made: 10, Kyle
Kerlegan, Cal State-Northridge at Boulder, Nov. 23,
1990; Calvin Curry, Oklohoma at Boulder, Mar. 2,
1994

Three-Point Field Goals Attempted: 21,
Kyle Kerlegan, Cal State-Northridge af Boulder,
Nov. 23, 1990

Most Free Throws Made: 24, Arlen Clarke,
Oklahoma State at Stillwater, Mar. 7, 1959

Best Free Throw Percentage: 1.000 (24
of 24), Arlen Clarke, Oklahoma State at Stillwater,
Mar. 7, 1959

Most Points Scored: 45, Wilt Chamberlain,
Kansas af Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1956

Most Rebounds: 24, Bill Cain, lowa State at
Ames, Jan. 19, 1970

Most Assists: 16, Anthony Manuel, Bradley at
Peoria, Dec. 9, 1987

Most Steals: 7, twice, recent, Rickey Paulding,
Missouri, Feb. 10, 2004, Columbia

Most Blocked Shots: 8, Laurence Bowers,
Missouri, Jan. 8, 2011, Boulder

Most Turnovers: 11, Devon Chambers, SUNY-
Buffalo at Boulder, Jan. 13, 1993; Isaac Spencer,
Murray State at Boulder, Dec. 28, 2000

TEAM
Most Field Goals Made: 56, Oklohoma at
Norman, Feb. 27, 1988

Most Field Goals Attempted: 107, UNLV at

Boulder, Dec. 3, 1975
Best Field Goal Percentage: .704 (38 of
54), Kansas at Lawrence, Feb. 25, 1989

Three-Point Field Goals Made: 17,
Wisconsin-Milwaukee at Boulder, Dec. 30, 2001
Three-Point Field Goals Attempted: 44,
Cal State-Northridge at Boulder, Nov. 23, 1990;
Central Connecticut State at Boulder, Feb. 23,
1953

Most Free Throws Made: 42, UCLA of Los
Angeles, Dec. 2, 1977

Most Free Throws Attempted: 52, Kanscs
State at Boulder, Jan. 16, 2010

Best Free Throw Percentage: 1.000 (17
of 17), Oklohoma at Norman, Feb. 16, 1990;
1.000 (8 of 8), lowa State at Boulder, Jan. 16,
2002

Most Points Scored /Half: 80, Central
Connecticut State af Boulder, Dec. 7, 1990
Most Points Scored/Game: 134,
Oklahoma at Norman, Feb. 20, 1985; lowa State
at Ames, Mar. 5, 1988

Most Rebounds: 72, Northwestem at

(hicago, Dec. 12, 1964; Kansas at Lawrence, Feb.

26,1994

2011-12 GOLORADO BASKETBALL

Most Assists: 35, Oklahoma at Boulder, Feb.
17,1996

Most Steals: 19, Oklahoma State at Stillwater,
Jan. 10, 1981; lowa State at Kansas City, Dec.
27,1974

Most Blocked Shots: 13, Yale at Boulder,
Nov. 25, 1999

Most Turnovers: 31, on four occasions
Most Personal Fouls: 40, Kansas State at
Kansas City, Dec. 29, 1965

Fewest Personal Fouls: 7, Kansas af Kansas
(ity, Dec. 29, 1956

Most Points Scored in a Losing Game:
108, Central Connecticut State vs. Colorado (124)
in Boulder, Dec. 7, 1990

Most Points Scored in a Losing
Game/Overtime: 117, George Mason vs.
Colorado (132) in Boulder, Dec. 2, 1996
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FRESHMEN BESTS - SEASON

Most Points

Alec Burks, 2009-10 ....ceereeeereereeecereeen
Richard Roby, 2004-05.......creererveeeeere
Chauncey Billups, 199596 .....ovveeveeeanene.
Donnie Boyce, 199192.......oooorrrvrereerreens
Emmett Lewis, 1975-76........

David Harrison, 2001-02
Matt Bullrd, 198586 ..........

Randy Downs, 1982-83.........rrrvvvvvece.
Xavier Silas, 200607 ...
Stephane Pelle, 1999-00
Cory Higgins, 200708 ..........ovvvoeerereeerrreene.
Andre Roberson, 2010-11 ..................
Austin Dufault, 2008-09 ........coeereeees
Toney Ellis, 197677 .............

Larry Vaculik, 1974-75.....
Michael Lee, 1984-85...........
Jeremy Williams, 2006-07
Nate Tomlinson, 2008-09 ......

John Addison, 1979-80..........

Richard Fox, 1999-00 .......vveeeeereeres

Most Rebounds
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Andre Roberson, 2010-11 ..................
Stephane Pelle, 1999-00............ccccoomrrr.e.
Richard Fox, 1999-00 .......vveeeeeererveree.
David Harrison, 2001-02 .....oeomeee.
Matt Bullard, 198586 +....oeoee
Chauncey Billups, 1995-96
Larry Vaculik, 197475 oo
Alec Burks, 2009-10.............

Carlton Carter, 1998-99....oveomeeeereeene.
Marcus Hall, 200405 .....ooovee
Cory Higgins, 200708 ..........

Donnie Boyce, 199192
Randy Downs, 1982-83
Austin Dufault, 2008-09
Jose Winston, 1998-99
Vince Kelley, 1980-81 ..o

Most Assists
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20)  Richard Fox, 199900 ...........
) Stephane Pelle, 1999-00.........ooovvvvvrrrrree. 25

Chauncey Billups, 199596 .......ovvvvvvvevverreeees
Toney Ellis, 197677 ...
Jose Winston, 199899 .........

Jay Humphries, 1980-81
Donnie Boyce, 199192.........
Matt Bullard, 1985-86 ..........
Nate Tomlinson, 2008-09
Stevie Wise, 1987-88 ......eeeeeeee
Cory Higgins, 200708 ........covvvoeerererroene.
Richard Roby, 2004-05
Pete Hefty, 199293 ........

Alec Burks, 2009-10 ..o
Kal Bay, 2006-07
Marcus Hall, 2003-04
Matt Daniel, 1994-95
Michael Lee, 1984-85
Xavier Silas, 2006-07
Andre Roberson, 2010-11 .................. 33
Dwight Thorne Il, 2006-07.........evvveveeeeneene. 33

Most Steals
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Donnie Boyce, 1991-92......ooorrvrrre.
Jose Winston, 199899 ..o
Andre Roberson, 2010-11
Richard Roby, 2004-05.........covvvvvveeereeneea.
Chauncey Billups, 1995-% ............

Jay Humphries, 198081 ..............

Cory Higgins, 2007-08
Alec Burks, 2009-10 .......eooeeeeeeeerer
Pete Hefty, 1992-93 .......rvvoeceeeeeene
Michael Lee, 1984-85.....
Stevie Wise, 1987-88....................
Justin Harbert, 2000-01
Matt Bullard, 1985-86 ..................
Randy Downs, 1982-83
Jeremy Williams, 200607 .............
Xavier Silas, 2006-07 ...................
Stephane Pelle, 1999-00
Dan Becker, 198687 ........cc........
Leroy Carter, 199495..................

) Nate Tomlinson, 200809 ..............
) Austin Dufault, 2008-09 .......ovveeecce

Most Blocks

Andre Roberson, 2010-11
Carlton Carter, 1998-99....oveoeeeereeeene.
David Harrison, 2001-02 .....oooveee.
Matt Bullard, 198586 ..................

Stephane Pelle, 1999-00
Donnie Boyce, 1991-92................

Richard Roby, 2004-05..................

Fred Edmonds, 1993-94.......ovoveerecereen.
Jeremy Williams, 200607 ........ococeeer.c.
Randy Downs, 1982-83.................

Richard Fox, 1999-00
Jucques Tuz, 1977-78
Shane Harris-Tunks, 2009-10..........
Marcus King-Stockton, 2004-05
Jason Carter, 2001-02...................
Alec Burks, 2009-10........
Ted Kritza, 1994-95.......cooo.e.
Cory Higgins, 2007-08
Jamahl Mosley, 1997-98.......oooccccccrrrcere. 1

Donnie Boyce

Andre Roberson
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1,000 Points 500 Rebounds
Cory Higgins (2,001) Stephane Pelle (1,054)
Richard Roby (2,001) (Cliff Meely (971)
Donnie Boyce (1,995) Shaun Vandiver (962)
Cliff Meely (1,940) Jim Davis (863)
Shaun Vandiver (1,846) Vince Kelley (730)
Stevie Wise (1,727) Burdette Haldorson (711)
Emmett Lewis (1,680) Larry Vaculik (709)
Randy Downs (1,566) David Harrison (707)
Michel Morandais (1,428)  Scott Wedman (684)
Stephane Pelle (1,367) Jamahl Mosley (679)
Scott Wilke (1,366) Ken Charlton (671)
Ken Charlton (1,352) Richard Roby (659)
David Harrison (1,317) Jim Creighton (653)
Jay Humphries (1,306) Donnie Boyce (644)
Alec Burks (1,291) Brian Johnson (628)
Pat Frink (1,288) Randy Downs (622)
Blair Wilson (1,253) Wilky Gilmore (591)
Scott Wedman (1,251) Alex Stivrins (583)
Vince Kelly (1,180) Scott Wilke (576)
Marcus Hall (1,178) Frank Gompert (555)
Jamahl Mosley (1,171) Rodell Guest (549)
Burdette Haldorson (1,125)  Cory Higgins (547)
Jim Davis (1,110) Mike Coleman (520)
Larry Vaculik (1,084)
Jim Creighton (1,032)
Wilky Gilmore (1,026)
Chauncey Billups (1,020)

Jay Humphries

2011-12 GOLORADO BASKETBALL

MILESTONE GLUB

200 Assists

Jay Humphries (562)
Mike Reid (446)
Jose Winston (440)
Marcus Hall (423)
Toney Ellis (409)
Donnie Boyce (405)
Stevie Wise (377)
Gordon Tope (334)
Billy Law (321)

Cory Higgins (320)
Michel Morandais (294)
Chauncey Billups (282)
Jaquay Walls (273)
Richard Roby (257)
Reggie Morton (243)
Jay Sferra (242)
Howard Frier (231)
Lynn Baker (229)
Nick Mohr (219)
Michael Lee (213)
James Wright (208)
Jacques Tuz (208)
Antoine McGee (200)

100 Steals

Jay Humphries (309)
Donnie Boyce (245)
Jose Winston (179)
Stevie Wise (179)
Richard Roby (176)
Cory Higgins (192)
Randy Robinson (143)
Marcus Hall (140)
Mike Reid (137)

Blair Wilson (119)
Billy Law (114)
Michael Lee (114)
Stephane Pelle (112)
Toney Ellis (110)
Chauncey Billups (104)
Michel Morandais (103)
Vince Kelley (103)

100 Blocked Shots
David Harrison (106)

Players in All 4
Categories
Donnie Boyce

Cory Higgins

Richard Roby

Stephane Pelle

Donnie Boyce

Sa40934

David Harrison

Richard Roby
239



RECORDS

240

40-POINT,

40-POINT GAMES

Pts Player

Clff Meely
Donnie Boyce
(Cliff Meely
(liff Meely
Jaquay Walls
Cliff Mesly
Chuck Gardner
(liff Meely

Oppt.

Oklahoma

at Okla. State
Oklahoma St.

at Oklahoma
lowa State (of)
lowa State
Nebraska

at lowa State (of)

Donnie Boyce

Date/Site

Feb. 13, 1971 /Boulder
Mar. 5, 1994 /Stillwater
Mar. 11, 1971 /Boulder
Jan. 16, 1971 /Norman
Feb. 19, 2000,/Boulder
Jan. 23, 1971 /Boulder
Mar. 5, 1966,/Boulder
Feb. 22, 1969 /Ames

Shavn Vandiver

30-POINT GAMES

Pts Player

Jim Creighton
(Chuck Gardner
Art Bunte

D.J. Harison
Chuck Williams
Shaun Vandiver
Scott Wilke

Alec Burks
Emmett Lewis
Pat Frink
Chauncey Billups
Stevie Wise
Shaun Vandiver
Ken Charlton
Ken Charlfon
Wilky Gilmore
Cory Higgins
Jaquay Walls
Donnie Boyce
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely

Alec Burks

Cory Higgins
Richard Roby
Michel Morandais
Chauncey Billups
Shaun Vandiver
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Richard Roby
Richard Roby
Juquay Walls
Jaquay Walls
Poncho Hodges
Stevie Wise
Scott Wilke
Scott Wedman
(Cliff Meely

Pat Frink

Pat Frink

Jim Davis
Marcus Hall
David Harrison
Kenny Price
Chauncey Billups
Chauncey Billups
Martice Moore
Shaun Vandiver
Scott Wilke

Jay Humphries
Emmett Lewis
(Cliff Megly

Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely
Gordon Tope
(Cliff Meely

Cliff Meely

Pat Frink

Ken Charlton

Oppt.

lowa State

at Kansas
Oklahoma
Austin Peay
lowa State

at San Diego (o)
Loyola-Chicago
Missouri
Missouri

Utah

at Nebraska

at E. Michigan
vs. N. Caroling
at Kansas

at Missouri

N. Mexico St. (2ots)Dec.
Texas
Oklahoma St.
at Oklahoma
vs. UMass
Illinois State
at SDSU
Oklahoma
Texas
Colorado State
at Missouri
Missouri

at Colorado St.
af Hawaii

at Nebraska

at Oklahoma
vs. Baylor
Pepperdine
Kansas State
Villanova
Centenary
Kansas

lowa State
Long Beach St.
vs. Colorado St.
Texas

Kansas
Missouri

lowa State
Stefson

vs. Texas
Missouri

NW State
George Mason (of)
vs. Oklahoma
Missouri
Rockhurst
New Mexico
at Nebraska
Missouri
Oklahoma
Missouri

at Kansas St.
at Oklahoma State
at Arizona
Kansas State

2011-12 GOLORADO BASKETBALL

15 REBOUNDS, 10 STEALS, 10 BLOGKS

Date/Site

Feb. 14, 1972 /Boulder
Mar. 7, 1966/Lawrence
Feb. 23, 1953 /Boulder
Nov. 18, 2000/Fairbanks
Feb. 28, 1968 /Boulder
Jan. 2, 1991 /San Diego
Dec. 22, 1987 /Boulder
Jan. 8, 2011 /Boulder
Jan. 19,1977 /Boulder
Dec. 5, 1966,/Boulder
Feb. 5, 1997 /Lincoln
Jan. 2, 1990/ Ypsilanti
Dec. 30, 1989/Denver
Jan. 5, 1963 /Lawrence
Mar. 5, 1962 /Columbia
14, 1960/Boulder

Feb. 14, 2009 /Boulder
Feb. 10, 1999 /Boulder
Feb. 12, 1994 /Stillwater
Mar. 27, 1991 /NYC (NIT)
Dec. 4, 1989 /Boulder
Jan. 4, 1971 /San Diego
Feb. 10, 1969 /Boulder
Feb. 26, 2011 /Boulder
Dec. 10, 2008 /Boulder
Jan. 14, 2006/Columbia
Feb. 23, 2002/Boulder
Dec. 6, 1995/Fort Collins
Dec. 9, 1989/Mavi

Feb. 7, 1955/Lincoln
Feb. 27, 1954 /at Norman
Mar. 13, 2008 /at Kansas City
Dec. 4, 2006,/Boulder
Jan. 22, 2000/Boulder
Dec. 27, 1999 /Honolulu
Jan. 6, 1993 /Boulder
Feb. 20, 1991 /Boulder
Feb. 10, 1988 /Boulder
Dec. 5, 1973 /Boulder
Mar. 13, 1969/Manhattan
Dec. 11, 1967 /Boulder
Feb. 10, 1968 /Lawrence
Jan. 13, 1964 /Boulder
Mar. 1, 2008 /Boulder
Nov. 24, 2002 /Boulder
Mar. 5, 1999 /Kansas City
Feb. 22, 1997 /Boulder
Nov. 27, 1995 /Boulder
Dec. 2, 1995/Boulder
Mar. 25, 1991 /NYC (NIT)
Feb. 24, 1988 /Boulder
Nov. 25, 1983 /Boulder
Nov. 29, 1975 /Boulder
Mar. 6, 1971 /Lincoln
Mar. 1, 1971 /Boulder
Jan. 28, 1970/Boulder
Mar. 8, 1969 /Boulder
Feb. 15, 1969 /Manhattan
Jan. 11, 1969 /Stillwater
Dec. 18, 1967 /Tucson
Jan. 6, 1962/Boulder



30-POINT GAMES continved

Pts Player Oppt.

31 Roger Voss at Missouri
31 Burdette Haldorson ~ Oklahoma

31 Burdette Haldorson  vs. Oklahoma
30 Richard Roby Texas

30  Richard Roby at Kansas

30  Richard Roby Nebraska

30 Richard Roby Kansas State

30 David Harrison at Pepperdine

30 Chauncey Billups at Oklahoma State
30 Chauncey Billups Southem Utah (of)
30 Martice Moore Nebraska

30  Donnie Boyce Kansas St.

30 Mark Dean Nebraska

30 Donnie Boyce Missouri

30 Donnie Boyce af Kansas

30 Stevie Wise vs. 0U (2ots)

30 Matt Bullard at San Diego

30 Jay Humphries QU
30 Jo Jo Hunter Baylor

30 Jo Jo Hunter Adams State
30 Lanry Vaculik at Missouri (of)
30 Scott Wedman vs. Kansas

30 Cliff Meely Kansas State
30 Cliff Meely Sanfa Barbara
30 Bob Jeangerard Kansas

30 Art Bunte ot Kansas

30 Ken Hills Kansas

Date/Site

Feb. 4, 1961 /Columbia
Jan. 17, 1955/Boulder
Dec. 29, 1952 /Kansas City
Jan. 6, 2007 /Boulder

Jan. 27, 2007 /Lawrence
Jan. 25, 2006,/Boulder
Feb. 26, 2005/Boulder
Nov. 24, 2003 /Malibu
Feb. 3, 1996 /Stillwater
Jan. 16, 1996/Boulder
Feb. 28, 1996/Boulder
Feb. 5, 1994 /Boulder

Jan. 19, 1994 /Boulder
Jan. 15, 1994 /Boulder
Feb. 27, 1993 /Lawrence
Mar. 10, 1989 /Kansas City
Dec. 31, 1986 /San Diego
Dec. 27, 1983 /Boulder
Dec. 20, 1980 /Boulder
Dec. 16, 1980,/Boulder
Jan. 18, 1978 /Columbia
Dec. 26, 1973 /Kansas City
Jan. 30, 1971 /Boulder
Dec. 8, 1970,/Boulder

Feb. 22, 1955/Boulder
Mar. 2, 1953 /Lawrence
Mar. 8, 1948 /Boulder

Richard Roby

. Player

Burdette Haldorson
Roger Voss

(Cliff Meely

Jamahl Mosley
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Stephane Pelle
(Cliff Meely

Jim Davis

Burdette Haldorson
Jamahl Mosley
Poncho Hodges
(Cliff Meely

Jim Davis

Jim Davis

Lomar Harris
Charlie Melvin
Poncho Hodges
Shaun Vandiver
(Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely

Jim Davis

Jim Davis

Jim Davis

Jim Ranglos
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Stephane Pelle
David Harrison
Stephane Pelle
Donnie Boyce
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Alex Stivrins

Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely

(Cliff Meely

Jim Davis

Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Jermyl Jackson-Wilson
David Harrison
Stephane Pelle
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Alex Stivrins

Alex Stivrins

Cliff Meely

Ron Smith

Jim Davis

Jim Davis

Milt Mueller

Jim Davis

George Hannah
George Hanngh
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
George Hannah
David Harison
David Harrison

15 REBOUND GAMES

Oppt.

vs. Oklahoma
at Missouri
Oklahoma
Missouri
Nebraska
Oklahoma
Stetson
Missouri
Missouri

at Oklahoma
vs. Baylor (of)
(entenary
lowa State
lowa State
Houston
lowa State
Texas Tech (2ot)
UMKC

lowa State
at K-State
Oklohoma
Okla. State
at Oklahoma
vs. Nebraska
Oklahoma
vs. Bradley
Kansas
Kansas State
at Nebraska
Oklahoma
Missouri
Georgia

at Missouri

at Kansas St.
(SU-Northridge
at San Diego (ot)
at Missouri
vs. St. Joe’s
Hartford
Oklahoma St.
Kansas
Nebraska

vs. Wash. St.
Okla. State
Okla. State
at Kansas St.
Denver
Stetson
Nebraska (of)
SW Missouri
at St. Lovis
Kansas State
Nebraska
Kansas State
Arizona
Nebraska

vs. Okla. City
Missouri
Arizona State
at Oklahoma
at Oregon St.
lowa State
Missouri

lowa
Oklahoma St.
Oregon Stafe

2011-12 GUI.UBIIDU BASKETBALL

Date/Site

Dec. 29, 1952 /Kansas City
Feb. 4, 1961 /Columbia
Feb. 13, 1971 /Boulder
Jan. 10, 2001 /Boulder
Mar. 6, 1955/Boulder
Feb. 27, 1954 /Boulder
Nov. 24, 2002 /Boulder
Mar. 8, 1969 /Boulder
Jan. 13, 1964 /Boulder
Jan. 8, 1955,/Norman
Mar. 8, 2001 /Kansas City
Jan. 6, 1993/Boulder
Mar. 5, 1970/Boulder
Feb. 25, 1963 /Boulder
Dec. 12, 1963 /Boulder
Jan. 17, 2004 /Boulder
Feb. 11, 1998 /Boulder
Jan. 20, 1993 /Boulder
Feb. 13, 1990/Boulder
Feb. 26, 1970/Manhattan
Jan. 28, 1970/Boulder
Feb. 17, 1969 /Boulder
Feb. 1, 1964 /Norman
Dec. 30, 1963 /Kansas City
Feb. 11, 1963 /Boulder
Mar. 12, 1955/Kansas City
Feb. 22, 1955/Boulder
Feb. 19, 1955/Boulder
Feb. 7, 1955/Lincoln

Jan. 17, 1955/Boulder
Feb. 22, 2003 /Boulder
Dec. 3, 2002/Boulder
Jan. 19, 2002 /Columbia
Mar. 4, 1995/Manhattan
Nov. 23, 1990,/Boulder
Jan. 2, 1991 /San Diego
Feb. 4, 1990/Columbia
Dec. 29, 1988 /Portland
Jan. 2, 1985/Boulder
Mar. 11, 1971 /Boulder
Feb. 21, 1970/Boulder
Feb. 8, 1969 /Boulder
Dec. 19, 1969 /Albuguerque
Feb. 23, 1963 /Boulder
Dec. 14, 1953 /Boulder
Feb. 26, 1955 /Manhattan
Nov. 10, 2006,/Boulder
Nov. 24, 2002 /Boulder
Feb. 17, 2001 /Boulder
Dec. 1, 1990 /Springfield
Dec. 23, 1989 /St. Louis
Jan. 19, 1985 /Boulder
Feb. 13, 1985/Boulder
Feb. 7, 1970/Boulder
Dec. 19, 1968 /Boulder
Mar. 9, 1964 /Boulder
Mar. 15, 1963 /Manhattan
Jan. 12, 1963 /Boulder
Dec. 16, 1963Boulder
Feb. 20, 1956/Norman
Dec. 3, 1955/Corvallis
Jan. 22, 1955/Boulder
Feb. 12, 1955/Boulder
Dec. 12, 1955/Boulder
Mar. 5, 2003/Boulder
Dec. 1, 2003 /Boulder

Sa40934
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15 REBOUND GAMES continved

No. Player Oppt.

16 Stephane Pelle Nebraska

16 Stephane Pelle Missouri

16 Stephane Pelle at Kansas

16 Ronnie DeGray Texas Tech(2ot)
16 Shaun Vandiver at Rice

16 Shaun Vandiver Illinois State
16 Shaun Vandiver vs. Okla. State
16 Matt Bullard vs. Missouri
16 Alex Stivrins Kansas St.
16 Alex Stiviins UC Irvine

16 Vince Kelley Cincinnati

16 Scott Wedman Missouri

16 Cliff Meely at Nebraska
16 Cliff Meely vs. lowa St.
16 Cliff Meely at Kansas

16 Cliff Meely at Texas Tech

16 Chuck Gardner at Oklahoma
16 Chuck Gardner vs. lowa St.
16 Chuck Gardner Missouri

16 Chuck Gardner at Missouri
16 Wilky Gilmore Oklahoma St.

16 Jim Jochems Oregon Stafe
16 Jim Jochems daho

16 Bob Helzer vs. Missouri
16 Burdette Haldorson  vs. Nebraska
15 Alec Burks vs. lowa State
15 Andre Roberson vs. lowa State

15 Dominique Coleman  Oklahoma St.
15 Dominique Coleman ~ Nebraska

15 Richard Roby Texas Tech

15 David Harrison Oklahoma (ot)
15 Stephane Pelle at Texas Tech

15 David Harrison lowa State
15 Stephane Pelle at Nebraska
15 Stephane Pelle Kansas

15 Stephane Pelle Texas
15 Martice Moore Missouri

15 Martice Moore George Mason (of)
15 Poncho Hodges at lowa State
15 Mark Dean LaSalle

15 Shaun Vandiver at Wyoming
15 Shaun Vandiver Oklahoma
15 Shaun Vandiver Nebraska

15 Moft Bullord at Defroit

15 Alex Stivrins Oklohoma

15 Joe Cooper Long Beach St.
15 Dave Logan at Nebraska
15 Scott Wedman Kansas

15 Cliff Meely lowa State
15 Cliff Meely at lowa State
15 (Cliff Meely at Missouri
15 Cliff Meely UTEP

15 Mike Coleman Missouri

15 Mike Coleman Kansas

15 Cliff Meely Kansas

15 Cliff Meely vs. Oklahoma
15 Cliff Meely vs. Missouri
15 Cliff Meely vs. K-State
15 Mike Coleman at Air Force
15 Bob Bavers at Cincinnati

Date/Site

Feb. 5, 2002/Boulder

Feb. 23, 2002/Boulder
Feb. 21, 2001 /Lawrence
Feb. 11, 1998 /Boulder
Nov. 26, 1990,/Houston
Dec. 4, 1989 /Boulder

Mar. 10, 1990/Kansas City
Mar. 6, 1987 /Kansas ity
Jan. 25, 1984 /Boulder
Nov. 26, 1984 /Boulder
Dec. 18, 1982/Boulder
Jan. 26, 1974 /Boulder
Mar. 6, 1971 /Lincoln

Dec. 30, 1970/Kansas City
Feb. 1, 1969 /Lawrence
Dec. 5, 1968 /Lubbock
Jan. 8, 1966,/Norman

Dec. 28, 1965/Kansas City
Feb. 22, 1965/Boulder
Jan. 4, 1965 /Boulder

Feb. 8, 1960/Boulder

Dec. 3, 1956,/Boulder

Dec. 17, 1956,/Boulder
Dec. 30, 1955/Kansas City
Dec. 29, 1955/Kansas City
Mar. 9, 2011 /Kansas City
Mar. 9, 2011 /Kansas City
Feb. 3, 2007 /Boulder

Mar. 3, 2007 /Boulder

Feb. 11, 2006/Boulder
Feb. 25, 2004 /Boulder
Jan. 29, 2003 /Lubbock
Jan. 16, 2002/Boulder
Jan. 12, 2002 /Lincoln
Jan. 22, 2001 /Boulder
Feb. 7, 2001 /Boulder

Jan. 29, 1996/Boulder
Dec. 2, 1995/Boulder

Mar. 3, 1993 /Boulder

Dec. 4, 1993 /Boulder

Dec. 12, 1990/Laramie
Feb. 18, 1989 /Boulder
Feb. 8, 1989 /Boulder

Jan. 5, 1987 /Detroit

Jan. 29, 1985/Boulder
Jan. 3, 1981/Boulder

Mar. 5, 1974 /lincoln

Jan. 22, 1972 /Boulder
Dec. 22, 1971 /Boulder
Mar. 8, 1971 /Ames, lowa
Feb. 2, 1970 /Columbia
Dec. 7, 1970 /Boulder

Mar. 8, 1969 /Boulder
Mar. 1, 1969 /Boulder
Mar. 1, 1969 /Boulder

Dec. 30, 1969 /Kansas City
Dec. 29, 1969 /Kansas City
Dec. 30, 1968 /Kansas City
Dec. 2, 1967 /Colorado Springs
Dec. 19, 1966/Cincinnati

15 Chuck Gardner at Oklahoma St. (3ots) Jan. 28, 1965 /Stillwater

15 Chuck Gardner Nebraska

15 Jim Davis Oklahoma

15 Jim Davis af Kansas State
15 Burdette Haldorson  vs. lowa State
15 Burdette Haldorson ~ lowa State

Feb. 6, 1965/Boulder

Feb. 10, 1964 /Boulder
Mar. 9, 1963 /Manhattan
Dec. 29, 1953 /Kansas City
Feb. 15, 1954 /Boulder

Stephane Pelle

Alex Stivrins
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10 ASSIST GAMES

Asts. Player

15
14
14
13
13
12
12
12
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
10
10

Jose Winston
Mike Reid

Jay Humphries
Jose Winston
Toney Ellis

Jay Humphries
Jay Humphries
Juy Humphries
Nick Mohr

Jose Winston
Jose Winston
Jose Winston
Chauncey Billups
Chauncey Billups
Chauncey Billups
Mike Reid
Marcus Hall
Marcus Hall
Antoine McGee
Jose Winston
Juguay Walls
Marlon Hughes
Chauncey Billups
Marlon Hughes
Chauncey Billups
Donnie Boyce
Billy Law

Billy Law

Billy Law

Mike Reid

Mike Reid

Mike Reid

Mike Reid

Jay Humphries
Jay Humphries
Jay Humphries

Oppt.

Coppin State
Missouri

at Oklahoma
Elon

lowa State
Oklahoma St.
Oklahoma
Oklahoma

at Texas A&M
Murray State
(olorado St.

S. llinois
(olorado St.
Oklahoma St. (of)
George Mason (of)
lowa State

vs. Baylor

S. Dakota St.
Stetson
Oklahoma St.
California
Georgia
Nebraska

NW State
Oklahoma St.
Oklahoma
Kansas State
Missouri

lowa State
Kansas State (of)
Texas Tech (of)
Oklahoma St.
Kansas State
lowa State
Pepperdine
lowa State

Date/Site

Jan. 2, 2001 /Boulder
Mar. 1, 1986,/Boulder
Jan. 29, 1983 /Norman
Nov. 20, 1998 /Boulder
Jan. 8, 1977 /Boulder
Feb. 11, 1984 /Boulder
Feb. 26, 1983 /Boulder
Jan. 13, 1982 /Boulder

Feb. 26, 2002/College Station

Dec. 28, 2000/Boulder
Dec. 23, 2000/Boulder
Mar. 16, 2000/Boulder
Dec. 12, 1996 /Boulder
Jan. 15, 1997 /Boulder
Dec. 2, 1995/Boulder

Feb. 7, 1985/Boulder

Mar. 13, 2008/Kansas City

Feb. 14, 2005 /Boulder
Nov. 24, 2002/Boulder
Jan. 27, 2001 /Boulder
Dec. 4, 1999 /Boulder
Dec. 9, 1997 /Boulder
Jan. 4, 1997 /Boulder
Nov. 22, 1997 /Boulder
Feb. 24, 1996/Boulder
Mar. 2, 1994 /Boulder
Feb. 1, 1992 /Manhattan
Feb. 19, 1992 /Boulder
Jan. 5, 1991/Boulder
Jan. 18, 1986,/Boulder
Dec. 27, 1984 /Boulder
Feb. 16, 1985 /Boulder
Jan. 19, 1985/Boulder
Feb. 8, 1984 /Boulder
Jan. 9, 1984/Boulder
Feb. 4, 1981 /Boulder

10 BLOCKED SHOTS GAMES

No. Player Oppt. Date/Site
11 David Harrison Nebraska Mar. 8, 2003 /Boulder
10 David Harrison Stetson Nov. 24, 2002 /Boulder

10 STEALS GAMES

No. Oppt. Date/Site
10 Wis.-Milwaukee Jan. 15, 1983 /Boulder

Player
Jay Humphries

Sa40934

David Harrison is the only CU player to ever record two triple-doubles.

30-POINT GAMES

(Cliff Meely
Richard Roby
Chauncey Billups
Shaun Vandiver
Donnie Boyce
Cory Higgins
Burdette Haldorson
Juquay Walls
Ken Charlfon
Pat Frink
Emmett Lewis
Scott Wilke
Stevie Wise

Alec Burks

Art Bunte

Chuck Gardner
David Harrison
Jay Humphries
JoJo Hunter

]

RO RO R R NN WWWWW~ B~ UIUTosos Ul

Martice Moore
Scott Wedman
Matt Bullard
Jim Creighton
Jim Davis
Mark Dean
Wilky Gilmore
Marcus Hall
D.J. Harrison
Ken Hills
Poncho Hodges
Bob Jeangerard
Michel Morandais
Kenny Price
Gordon Tope
Larry Vaculik
Roger Voss
Chuck Willioms

—_ e e NN

(Cliff Meely
Burdette Haldorson
Shaun Vandiver
Jim Davis
Stephane Pelle
Chuck Gardner
David Harrison
Alex Stivrins

Mike Coleman
George Hannah
Poncho Hodges
Matt Bullard
Dominigue Coleman
Jim Jochems
Martice Moore
Jamahl Mosley
Scott Wedman

Bob Bavers

15-REBOUND GAMES 10-ASSIST GAMES
2 Donnie Boyce 1 Jay Humphries !
15 Alec Burks ] Mike Reid 6
13 Joe Cooper ] Jose Winston 6
12 Mark Dean 1 Chauncey Billups 5
1 Ronnie DeGray ] Billy Law 3
b Wilky Gilmore 1 Marcus Hall 9
2 Em;ul-: T“'”S } Marlon Hughes 2
ob Helzer i
3 Jermyl Jackson-Wilson 1 Donrie B.O yee ]
- Toney Ellis ]
3 Vince Kelley 1 t
3 Dove Logan 1 Aptome McGee 1
2 Charlie Melvin 1 Nick Mohr 1
2 Milt Mueller 1 Jaguay Walls 1
2 Jim Ranglos 1 ¥
2 Andre Roberson 1 10-BLOCK GAMES
2 Richard Roby ] David Harrison 2
2 Ron Smith 1
] Roger Voss ]
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SEASONAL LEADERS IN THREE OR MORE GATEGORIES

BUFF SEASONAL LEADERS IN THREE CATEGORIES

(points, rebounds, assists, steals, blocks)

[assists kept since 76-77, steals and blocks since ‘77-78]

2010-11 Andre Roberson: 7.8 rpg, 51 stls, 42 blks (freshman record)
2008-09 Cory Higgins: 17.4 ppg, 5.4 rpg, 59 stls

2006-07 Dominique Coleman: 6.9 rpg, 3.4 apg, 43 sfls

2005-06 Richard Roby: 17.0 ppg, 5.5 rpg, 62 sls

2003-04 David Harrison: 17.1 ppg, 8.8 rpg, 106 blks (record)

199900 Jaquay Walls: 17.0 ppg, 7.1 pg, 4.5 apg
199697 Chauncey Billups: 19.1 ppg, 4.8 apg, 62 stls
199596 Chauncey Billups: 17.9 ppg, 5.5 apg, 42 stls
1994-95 Donnie Boyce: 18.5 ppg, 6.5 pg, 4.1 apg
1993-94 Donnie Boyce: 22.4 ppg, 4.5 apg, 59 stls

1989-90 Shaun Vandiver: 22.3 ppg, 11.2 1pg, 36 blks
1987-88 Scott Wilke: 21.5 ppg, 8.4 rpg, 31 stls, 21 blks
1986-87 Matt Bullard: 16.6 ppg, 9.3 g, 35 blks
1985-86 Matt Bullard: 12.7 ppg, 6.4 g, 32 blks
1983-84 Jay Humphries: 15.4 ppg, 6.0 apg, 101 stls

1982-83 Jay Humphries, 14.3 ppg, 6.2 apg, 115 stls (record)
1980-81 Joe Cooper, 7.1 rpg, 41 stls, 57 blks
1977-78 Larry Vaculik: 12.9 ppg, 6.9 rpg, 17 blks

Donnie Boyce Cory Higgins

SEASONAL LEADERS IN THREE CATEGORIES
(points, rebounding, FT percentage before assists, blocks,
steals were kept)

RECORDS

1972-73 Scott Wedman: 17.7 ppg, 9.3 pg, .811 FT%
1970-71 Cliff Meely: 28.0 ppg (record), 11.9 rpg, .696 FT%
196566 Chuck Gardner: 20.2 ppg, 9.8 pg, .650 FT%

1961-62 Ken Charlton: 19.9 ppg, 9.5 rpg, .778 FT%
195253 Art Bunte: 19.1 ppg, 8.5 rpg, .711 FT%
1951-52 Frank Gompert: 11.6 ppg, 9.0 rpg, .649 FT%

1949-50 Kendall Hills: 12.4 ppg, 5.5 rpg, .802 FT%
1948-49 Bob Rolander: 10.6 ppg, 6.0 rpg, .703 FT%
1947-48 Bob Rolander: 9.7 ppg, 6.3 pg, .653 FT%

BUFF SEASONAL LEADERS IN FOUR CATEGORIES
2008-09 Cory Higgins, 17.4 ppg, 5.4 pg, .830 FT%, 59 sfls
2005-06 Richard Roby, 17.0 ppg, 5.5 pg, .736 FT%, 62 sfls
199900 Jaquay Walls, 17.0 ppg, 7.1 rpg, .854 FT%, 4.5 apg

199697 Chauncey Billups, 19.1 ppg, .854 FT%, 4.8 apg, 62 sfls
199596 Chauncey Billups, 17.9 ppg, .861 FT%, 5.5 apg, 42 sfls
1987-88 Scott Wilke, 21.5 ppg, 8.4 rpg, 31 sfls, 21 blks

1986-87 Matt Bullard, 16.6 ppg, 9.3 rpg, .742 FT%, 35 blks

Dominique Coleman 1985-86 Matt Bullard, 12.7 ppg, 6.4 g, .818 FT%, 32 blks Scott Wilke
1977-78 Larry Vaculik, 12.9 ppg, 6.9 g, .696 F1%, 17 blks
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Most Double-Doubles, Career Most Double-Doubles, Season

1. Shaun Vandiver, 1988-91 57 1. Shaun Vondiver, 198990 21

2. Cliff Meely, 1968-71 50 Burdette Haldorson, 1954-55 21

3. Jim Davis, 1961-64 47 3. Cliff Meely, 1968-69 20

4. Stephane Pelle, 1999-03 36 4. Shaun Vandiver, 1990-91 19

5. Scott Wedman, 1971-74 35 Jim Davis, 1962-63 19

6. Burdette Haldorson, 1951-55 33 6. Jim Davis, 1962-63 18

7. Ken Charlton, 1960-63 31 7. Shaun Vandiver, 1988-89 17

8. Alex Stivrins, 1983-85 29 Alex Stivrins, 1984-85 17

9. David Harrison, 2001-04 25 Cliff Meely, 1969-70 17

10. Wilky Gilmore, 1959-62 22 10. Wilky Gilmore, 1959-69 14

11. Vince Kelley, 1980-84 17 11. Stephane Pelle, 2001-02 13

12. Roger Voss, 1959-61 15 Scott Wedman, 197172 13

13. 3 Tied (Jamahl Mosley, 1997-2001) 14 Cliff Meely, 1970-71 13

16. 3 Tied (Mark Dean, 1991-94) 13 Roger Voss, 1960-61 13

19. 3 Tied (Donnie Boyce, 1991-95) 12 15. David Harrison, 2003-04 12 m
22. Richard Roby, 2004-08) 1 Stephane Pelle, 2002-03 12 m
e L e i W
25. 2 Tied (Ronnie DeGray, 1996-98) 9 Scott Wedman, 1972-73 12 m
25. 2 Tied (Fred Edmonds, Charlie Melvin) 8 Jim Creighton, 1971-72 12 =
28. 7 Tied (Alec Burks, 2009-11; 7 Chuck Gardner, 1965-66 12 “3

. 9 Tied (Martice Moore, 199597: 6

CAREER DOUBLE-DOUBLES, TRIPLE-DOUBLES

Chauncey Billups 1995-97) Ken Charlton, 1961-62 12

Ken Charlfon, 1960-61 12

(hris Copeland, 2002-06;

Poncho Hodges, 199193 23. Mark Dean, 199394 10
Scott Wedman, 1973-74 10
Jim Davis, 1961-62 10

26. Jamahl Mosley, 19992000 6

TOTAL TRIPLE-DOUBLES (3)

Points-Rebounds-Blocks
David Harrison 2
vs. Stetson, Nov. 24, 2002 (31 pts., 17 tbs., 10 blks.)
vs. Nebraska, Mar. 8, 2003 (20 pts.10 ths., 171 blks.)

Points-Rebounds-Assists
Chauncey Billups 1
vs. George Mason, Dec. 2, 1995 (24 pts., 11 tbs., 11 assts.)

dliff Meely ranks second in career double-doubles (50)
and is third overall in seasonal doubles with 20.

Both Meely and Shaun Vandiver played only three years as a Buff.
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MILESTONE DOUBLE-DOUBLE GLUB (BY POSITION)

40+ Points, 20+ Rebounds Club

Points Rebounds Player - Position

47 25 (liff Meely - F /C
40+ Points, 15+ Rebs.

Points Rebounds Player - Position
44 18 Cliff Meely - F/C
42 15 Cliff Meely - F/C

30+ Points, 30+ Rebs.

Points Rebounds Player - Position

31 31 Burdette Haldorson -

30+ Points, 20+ Rebs.

Player - Position

33 2 Burdette Haldorson -

32 1 Jim Davis - C
31 27 Roger Voss - C
32 2 Poncho Hodges - C

30 Pts., 15+ Rebs.

Points Rebounds Player - Position
37 18 Shaun Vandiver - C
34 16 Shaun Vandiver - C

33 19 Burdette Haldorson -

a0 (liff Meely - C

31 19 Burdette Haldorson -

31 17 David Harrison - C
31 15 Martice Moore - F

25-29 Pis., 15+ Rebs.
Points Rebounds Player - Position
29 15 Alec Burks - 6

29 15 Cliff Meely - F

29 17 Milton Mueller - F
29 16 Art Bunte - F

28 19 Jim Davis - C

28 15 (liff Meely- F /C

27 19 Burdette Haldorson -

27 18 Cliff Meely - F
2715 Shaun Vandiver - C
27 15 Cliff Meely - F

27 19 Charlie Melvin - C
27 18 Shaun Vandiver - C
27 1 Shaun Vandiver - C

27 17 Burdette Haldorson -

27 16 Chuck Gardner - C

26 22 Burdette Haldorson -
26 2 Burdette Haldorson -

26 19 Shaun Vandiver - C
26 17 Stephane Pelle - F
26 16 Shaun Vandiver - C
26 16 Cliff Meely - F

26 15 (liff Meely - C

25 18 Alex Stivrins - F
25 15 Martice Moore - F

25 16 Burdette Haldorson -

Opponent
Oklahoma

Opponent
Oklahoma State
lowa State

Opponent
Oklahoma (KC)

Opponent
at Oklahoma
Missouri

at Missouri
Centenary

Opponent

at San Diego
Illinois State
at Nebraska
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Stetson
George Mason

Opponent

lowa State (KC)

vs. Kansas State (KC)
Missouri

at lowa State

at Oklahoma

UTEP

Kansas

Nebraska

Nebraska

Kansas

Texas Tech

(SU Northridge

at SW Missouri State
lowa State

Missouri

Nebraska

at Oklahoma

lowa State

Nebraska

Oklahoma State (KC)
at Kansas

Missouri (KC)
Hartford

Missouri

*Nebraska

Date
Feb. 13,1971

Date
Mar. 11, 1971
Jan. 23, 1971

Date
Dec. 29, 1952

Date

Feb. 27,1954
Jan. 13, 1964
Feb. 4, 1961
Jan. 6, 1993

Date

Jan. 2, 1991
Dec. 4, 1989
Feb. 7, 1955
Jun. 28, 1970
Jun. 17, 1955
Nov. 24, 2002
Dec. 2, 1995

Date

Mar. 9, 2011
Dec. 30, 1968
Jan. 12, 1963
Feb. 7, 1953
Feb. 1, 1964
Dec. 7, 1970
Feb. 22, 1955
Feb. 8, 1969
Feb. 8, 1989
Mar. 1, 1969
Feb. 2, 1998
Nov. 23, 1990
Dec. 1, 1990
Jan. 22, 1955
Feb. 22, 1965
Mar. 6, 1955
Jan. 8, 1955
Feb. 13,1990
Feb. 17, 2001
Mar. 10, 1990
Feb. 1, 1969
Dec. 29, 1969
Jan. 1, 1985
Jan. 29, 1996
Dec. 29, 1954

dliff Meely
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20-29 Pts., 20+ Rebs.

Points Rebounds Player - Position Opponent Date

2720 (liff Mesly - C lowa State Mar. 5, 1970

26 20 Burdette Haldorson- C ~ Nebraska Mar. 5, 1955

2520 Jim Davis - C Houston Dec. 12, 1963

20-24 Pts., 15+Rebs.

Points Rebounds Player - Position Opponent Date

24 18 (liff Meely - C Kansas Feb. 21,1970

24 16 (liff Meely - F at Texas Tech Dec. 5, 1968

24 16 Jim Creighton - C at Kansas Feb. 21,1972

24 16 (huck Gardner - C at Oklahoma Jan. 8, 1966

23 18 Shaun Vandiver - C at Missouri Feb. 4, 1990

23 17 Shaun Vandiver - C at St. Louis Dec. 23, 1989

22 17 (liff Meely - C Kansas State Feb.7,1970

22 15 Burdette Haldorson- C ot lowa State Feb. 6, 1954

21 19 (liff Meely - C Kansas State Feb. 26, 1970

Al 18 Jim Davis - C Pepperdine Dec. 15, 1962

no1 Ron Wrigley - C Missouri Mar. 8, 1975

21 16 James Ranglos - F at BYU Dec. 17, 1955

21 15 Dominique Coleman-G  Oklahoma State Feb. 3, 2007

21 15 David Harrison - C Oklahoma Feb. 25, 2004

21 15 David Harrison - C lowa State Jan. 16, 2002

21 16 (liff Meely - F/C lowa State (KC) Dec. 30, 1970

Al 16 (Chuck Gardner - lowa State (KC) Dec. 28, 1965 m
20 19 Jim Davis - C Oklahoma Feb. 11,1963 - m
20 19 Burdette Haldorson-C ~ Kansas State Feb. 19, 1955 Ron Wrigley n
20 18 Jim Davis -C Missouri Dec. 29, 1962 Q
20 18 Wilky Gilmore - F Texas Tech Dec. 5, 1959 m
20 18 Burdette Haldorson- C ot Kansas State Feb. 26, 1955

200 16 MattBullrd-F Missour (KO Mar. 6, 1987 =
20 16 (huck Gardner - C at Missouri Jan. 4, 1965 %
20 15 Wayne Millies - F Texas Tech Dec. 5, 1959

Wilky Gillmore Jim Davis
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DOUBLE-DOUBLES (FORWARDS, CENTERS, GUARDS)

FORWARDS (20+ pts./15+ rebs.)

Points/Rebs. Player Opponent Date

47/25 (Cliff Meely Oklahoma Feb. 13,1971
44/18 Cliff Meely Oklahoma State Mar. 11,1971
42/15 Cliff Meely lowa State Jan. 23, 1971
31/19 Cliff Meely Oklahoma Jan. 28,1970
31/15 Martice Moore George Mason Dec. 2, 1995
29/17 Milton Mueller Missouri Jan. 12,1963
29/16 Art Bunte at lowa State Feb. 7, 1953
29/15 Cliff Meely vs. Kansas State (KC) ~ Dec. 30, 1968
28/15 (Cliff Meely UTEP Dec. 7, 1970
27/18 (Cliff Meely Nebraska Feb. 8, 1969
27/15 Cliff Meely Kansas Mar. 1, 1969
26/17 Stephane Pelle Nebraska Feb. 17, 2001
26/16 (Cliff Meely at Kansas Feb. 1, 1969
26/15 Cliff Meely Missouri (KC) Dec. 29, 1969
25/18 Alex Stivrins Hartford Jan. 1, 1985
25/15 Martice Moore Missouri Jan. 29, 1996
24/18 (Cliff Meely Kansas Feb. 21,1970
24/16 Cliff Meely at Texas Tech Dec. 5, 1968
2/17 Cliff Meely Kansas State Feb. 7, 1970
21/16 Cliff Meely lowa State (KC) Dec. 30, 1970
21/16 James Ranglos at BYU Dec. 17, 1955
20/18 Wilky Gilmore Texas Tech Dec. 5, 1959
20/16 Matt Bullard Missouri (KC) Mar. 6, 1987
20/15 Wayne Millies Texas Tech Dec. 5, 1959

Chuck Gardner
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CENTERS (20+ pts./15+ rebs.)
Points/Rebs. Player

37/18
34/16
33/22
33/19
32/21
32/20
31/31
31/27
31/19
3117
28/19
27/20
27/19
27/19
27/18
277/17
277/17
27/16
27/15
26/22
2,21
26/20
26/19
26/16
25,/20
25/16
24/16
2/16
23/18
23/17
22/15
21/19
21/18
20/17
21/16
21/15
21/15
20/19
20/19
20/18
20/18
20/16

Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Jim Davis

Poncho Hodges
Burdette Haldorson
Roger Voss
Burdette Haldorson
David Harrison

Jim Davis

Cliff Meely

Charlie Melvin
Burdette Haldorson
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Burdette Haldorson
Chuck Gardner
Shaun Vandiver
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Burdette Haldorson
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Jim Davis

Burdette Haldorson
Jim Creighton
Chuck Gardner
Shaun Vandiver
Shaun Vandiver
Burdette Haldorson
Cliff Meely

Jim Davis

Ron Wrigley

Chuck Gardner
David Harrison
David Harrison

Jim Davis

Burdette Haldorson
Jim Davis

Burdette Haldorson
Chuck Gardner

Opponent

at San Diego

Illinois State

at Oklahoma

at Nebraska
Missouri

Centenary (Boulder)

Oklahoma (Kansas City)

at Missouri
Oklahoma
Stefson

at Oklahoma
lowa State
Texas Tech
Kansas

(SU Northridge
at SW Missouri State
lowa State
Missouri
Nebraska
Nebraska

at Oklahoma
Nebraska (Boulder)
lowa State
Oklahoma State (KC)
Houston
Nebraska

af Kansas

at Oklahoma

at Missouri

at St. Louis

af lowa State
Kansas State
Pepperdine
Missouri

lowa State (KC)
lowa State
Oklahoma
Oklahoma
Kansas State
Missouri

ot Kansas State
at Missouri

Date

Jan. 2, 1991
Dec. 4, 1989
Feb. 27,1954
Feb. 7, 1955
Jun. 13, 1964
Jan. 6, 1993
Dec. 29, 1952
Feb. 4, 1961
Jan. 17, 1955
Nov. 24, 2002
Feb. 1, 1964
Mar. 5, 1970
Feb. 2, 1998
Feb. 22, 1955
Nov. 23, 1990
Dec. 1, 1990
Jun. 22, 1955
Feb. 22, 1965
Feb. 8, 1989
Mar. 6, 1955
Jun. 8, 1955
Mar. 5, 1955
Feb. 13, 1990
Mar. 10, 1990
Dec. 12,1963
Dec. 29, 1954
Feb. 21,1972
Jun. 8, 1966
Feb. 4, 1990
Dec. 23,1989
Feb. 6, 1954
Feb. 26, 1970
Dec. 15, 1962
Mar. 8, 1975
Dec. 28, 1965
Jan. 16, 2002
Feb. 25, 2004
Feb. 11,1963
Feb. 19, 1955
Dec. 29, 1962
Feb. 26, 1955
Jun. 4, 1965



GUARDS (20+ pts./10+steals)
Points/Stls.  Player Opponent Date

21/10 Jay Humphries Wisconsin-Milwaukee ~ Jan. 15, 1983

(20+ pts./10+rebs.)

Points/Rebs. Player Opponent Date

33/10 Alec Burks Texas Feb. 26, 2011

32/12 Richard Roby Baylor (Kansas City) Mar. 13, 2008

29/15 Alec Burks lowa State (Kansas City) Mar. 9, 2011

29/10 Chauncey Billups at Texas Tech Jan. 11,1997

27/14 Richard Roby New Orleans Dec. 12, 2007

25/10 Alec Burks Kent State Mar. 22, 2011

24/10 Alec Burks Texas Tech (Kansas City)  Mar. 10, 2010

24/10 Cory Higgins Western Stafe Jan. 7, 2009

23/11 Chauncey Billups Kansas State Feb. 19, 1997

21/15 Dominique Coleman  Oklahoma State Feb. 3, 2007

21/10 Cory Higgins Coppin State (Hawai'i) ~ Dec. 28, 2008

21/10 Richard Roby Northern Colorado Dec. 2, 2006

21/10 Blair Wilson at Kansas Feb. 19, 2003

20/11 Alec Burks Oklahoma State Jan. 15, 2011

(20+ pts./10+assists) =
Points/Assts. Player Opponent Date m
28/10 Donnie Boyce Oklahoma Mar. 2, 1994 n
25/10 Marcus Hall Baylor (Kansas City) Mar. 13, 2008 Q
22/1 Chauncey Billups Oklahoma State Jan. 15, 1997 m
21/14 Jay Humphries at Oklahoma Jan. 29, 1983 =
20/12 Jay Humphries Oklahoma Feb. 26, 1983 “j
20/10 Chauncey Billups Nebraska Jun. 4, 1997

20/10 Jay Humphries Pepperdine Jan. 9, 1984

Alec Burks Marcus Hall
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NGAA RANKINGS /GONFERENGE LEADERS

Colorado nationally ranked in any statistical category

TEAM Blocked Shots Per Game
Year Rank Avg.
Offense 2005-06 15 58
Year Rank Pts.  Avg. 2004-05 16 53
2010-11 12 3025 796 2003-04 6 6.0
2009-10 54 2313 746 2002-03 3 6.7
2005-06 29 2305 768 .
200001 23 M9 806 3-Point FG Per Game
Year Rank Avg.
Defense 2005-06 34 8.0
Year Rank Pis.  Avg. 3-Point FG Percentage
196667 25 1656 66.2 Year Rank Pt
1964-65 18 1652 66.1 2010-11 50 372
196263 15 1553  59.7 2009-10 21 388
1961-62 15 1597 614
196061 24 177 687 Steals
195859 2 1459 408 Year Rank Avg.
195556 22 1374 65.] 2009-10 30 8.3
195455 18 1568 627 200506 42 85
1948-49 23 862 478 Assists
Field Goal Percentage ;5‘(’;9]0 Rq;'lz( ?193
Year Rank FG-FGA Avg. 2005-06 18 16.6
2010-11 19 10582237 473
2009-10 26 7731634 473 Rebounding Margin
1966-67 22 6591391 474 Year Rank Margin
2010-11 86 +2.8
Free Throw Percentage 200506 48 +4.0
Year Rank FT-FTA  Avg. .
201011 5 679473 778 1:’::‘“‘" "f!::f'“ .
2009-10 3 561732 766 2010411 44 197.
2008-09 45 429-587 731 2009-10 55 ]:9
1979-80 12 431573 752
1954-55 23 612865 710 Assist-Turnover Ratio
1949-50 2 395576 .686 Year Rank A-To
1948-49 12 239-353 677 2010-11 58 1.17
1947-48 7 300452 664 2009-10 78 1.08
Kenny Price Cory Higgins

INDIVIDUAL
Scoring
Year Player Rank Pts.
2010-1T  Alec Burks 18 779
2009-10  Cory Higgins 45 587
200809  Cory Higgins 93 538
2006-07 Richard Roby 89 466
1970-71  Cliff Meely 9 729
Field Goal Percentage
Year Player Rank  FG-FGA
2009-10  Alec Burks 33 172320
2009-10  Cory Higgins 69 193-382
2003-04 David Harrison 4 186-295
2001-02 David Harrison 3 139218
1985-86  Matt Bullard 18 142235
Free Throw Percentage
Year Player Rank  FT-FTA
2010-1T  Cory Higgins 36 174201
Alec Burks 98  249-302
2009-10  Cory Higgins 81 169203
2008-09  Cory Higgins 77 176212
199697  Chauncey Billups 20 176206
1982-83 Rob Gonzalez 1 75-82
1980-81 Jo Jo Hunter 29 109129
196869 Gordon Tope 17 133158
Steals
Year Player Rank stl.
2009-10 Cory Higgins 47 60
2008-09  Cory Higgins 63 59
2007-08  Marcus Hall 86 58
2005-06 Richard Roby 63 62
1982-83  Jay Humphries 1 115
Assist-Turnover Ratio
Year Player Rank A-To
2009-10  Nate Tomlinson 74 2.03
2007-08  Marcus Hall 100 1.80
Rebounding
Year Player Rank Reb.
2010-1T  Andre Roberson 100 297
1989-90  Shaun Vandiver 14 336
1988-89  Shaun Vandiver 15 295
1984-85  Alex Stivrins 6 317
Blocked Shots
Year Player Rank  Blocks
2007-08 Marcus King-Stockton 91 49
2003-04  David Harrison 12 85
1991-92  Poncho Hodges 6 73
3-Point FGs Made Per Game
Year Player Rank 3-Pt. FG
200102  Blair Wilson 33 76
1997-98  Kenny Price 9 90
Assists
Year Player Rank  Assts.
2000-01  Jose Winston 11 194
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Avg.
205
18.9
174
17.3
28.0

Avg.
538
505
631
638
604

Avg.
866
825
.833
830
854

Avg.

18
11.2
10.5
11.7

Avg.
1.6
29
2.6

Avg.
3.0
3.3

Avg.
6.47



CU Conference Champions (All Games)

Scoring
Year Player

2010-11 Alec Burks
198990 Shaun Vandiver
1980-81 JoJo Hunter
197677 Emmett Lewis
1970-71 (liff Meely
1968-69 (liff Meely
1963-64 Jim Davis
196263 Ken Charlton

1954-55 Burdette Haldorson

Field Goal Percentage
Year Player

2009-10 Alec Burks
2003-04 David Harrison
2001-02 David Harrison

Free Throw Percentage
Year Player

199697 Chauncey Billups

3-Point FG Made
Year Player

200304 Blair Wilson
1997-98 Kenny Price
1998-99 Kenny Price

3-Point FG Percentage
Year Player

2010-11 Levi Knutson
199798 Kenny Price

Assist-Turnover Ratio
Year Player

200506 Marcus Hall
2000-01 Jose Winston
2000-01 (2nd)  Emest Renfroe

Offensive Rebounds
Year Player

2003-04 David Harrison
200102 Stephane Pelle

Blocked Shots
Year Player

2003-04 David Harrison
2002-03 David Harrison

Steals

Year Player
2009-10 Cory Higgins
Minutes Played

Year Player

200708 Marcus Hall

G
38
30
28
27
26
28
25
26
21

30
29
27

29
29

29
32

Pts.
779
668
535
529
729
667
463
514
397

FG
172
186
139

FT
176

3FG
75
90
97

3FG
81
90

Asst
124
194

15

Avg.
20.5
22.3
19.1
19.6
28.0
23.8
18.5
19.8
18.9

FGA
320
295
218

FTA
206

Avg/G
2.59
3.3
3.0

FGA
171
214

Avg.
4.1
6.5
0.5

No. Avg/G

108
107

3.72
3.69

Blocks Avg/G

85
106

2.93
331

Steals Avg/G

60

1.94

Mins. Avg/G

1202

37.56

Pct.

538
631
638

Pct.

854

Pct

AT4
AN

Turn
57
87

7

Avg. Ratio
1.9 218
29 223
02 214

David Harrison

Sa40934

Shaun Vandiver

Marcus Hall
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TEAM (All Games)

Scoring Offense
Year G Wl
199899 33 1815 2411

FG% Defense
Year G FG FGA
1996:97 32 777 1942

Free Throw Percentage

Year G T FTA
201011 38 679 873
200910 31 561 732

Rebounding

Year G Reb. Avg/G
200203 32 1351 422
200506 30 1227 409

Offensive Rebounds
Year G Reb. Avg/G
200506 30 476  15.87

Defensive Rebounds
Year G Reb. Avg/G
200203 32 890 27.81

3-Point FGs Made
Year G 3FG Avg/G
200506 30 240  8.00

Blocked Shots

Year G Blocks Avg/G
200506 30 174 5.80
200405 30 158 527
200304 29 174 6.00
200203 32 214 6.69

Pts. Avg/G

73.1

Pct.
400

Pct.
178
166

Cliff Meely

TEAM (Conference Games Only)

Scoring

Year Player

199394 Donnie Boyce
1970-71  Cliff Meely
196869 Cliff Meely
1965-66  Chuck Gardner
1962-63  Ken Charlton
1954-55  Burdette Haldorson
1953-54  Burdette Haldorson

Rebounding

Year G No. Avg/G
200506 16 643 402
200203 16 690 431

Offensive Rebounds

Year G No. Avg/G
200506 16 261 16.3
2004-05 16 209 13.1
2000-01 16 232 14.5

Defensive Rebounds
Year G No. Avg/G
200203 16 458  28.63

Blocked Shots

Year G Blks Avg/G
200506 16 95 5.94
200405 16 81 5.06
200304 16 93 581
200203 16 122 7.3

3-Point FG Percentage

Year G FG FGA
200910 16 110 279
200304 16 114 280
199697 16 86 213

3-Point FG Made
Year G FG Avg/G
200506 16 136 8.5

Steals

Year G Stls Avg/G
200809 16 133 831
200001 16 138 8.63

Free Throw Percentage
Year G FT FTA
201011 16 262 334

G
13
14
14
14
14
12
12

Pts.
349
427
348
284
269
287
256

Pct.
394
407
404

Pct.
784

Avg.
26.8
30.5
249
20.3
19.2
239
213
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Ken Charlton

Poncho Hodges

Donnie Boyce




David Harrison

Stephane Pelle

INDIVIDUAL (Conference Games Only)

Blair Wilson

Rebounding

Year Player G Off Def Tot

200102 Stephane Pelle 16 69 119 188

Offensive Rebounds

Year Player G No. Avg/G

200102 Stephane Pelle 16 69 4.31

FG Percentage

Year Player G FG FGA Pd.

2003-04 Dovid Harrison 16 101 165 612

200102 Dovid Harison 16 88 133 .662

3-Point FG Made

Year Player G 3FG Avg/G

2003-04 Blair Wilson 16 47 2.9

199899 Kenny Price 15 53 3.5

1997-98 Kenny Price 16 58 36

Steals

Year Player G Stls Avg/G

2009-10 Cory Higgins 16 34 213

Blocked Shots

Year Player G Blocks Avg/G

2003-04 Dovid Harison 16 44 2.75

200203 Dovid Harison 16 50  3.13

Assist-Turnover Ratio

Year Player G Asst Avg. Tumn

2000-01 Emest Renfroe 15 12 0.8 2

2000-01 ndy Jose Winston 16 89 56 40

1999-2000  Emnest Renfroe 12 3 0.2 1

199899 Dwight Jones 16 27 1.7 7
Cory Higgins
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Avg/G
1.8

Avg.
0.1
25
0.1
04

Ratio
6.00
2.23
3.00
3.86

Sa40934
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ALL-TIME GREATEST COMEBAGKS

(From complete records 1947 to present)

Overall
Trailed By (Score, time left) Final Score  Opponent, Date
23 (932, 8:03, 1st Half) 63-60 at Kansas State, Feb. 26, 1955
22 (21-43,4:39, 1stHalf) 9189 vs. Texas, Feb. 26, 2011
20 (21-41,1:50, 1st Half) ~ 68-67 at Texas A&M, Jan. 28, 1998
18 (17-35,2:25, 1stHalfy 7573 vs. Wyoming, Dec. 10, 1981
18 (3957, 14:32, 2nd Half)  83-80 vs. Oklohoma State, Feb. 10, 1999
17 (825, 7:51, Tst Half) 83-80 vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 10, 1999
17 (32-49,12:24, 2nd Half)  67-66 vs. Purdue, Dec. 4, 1988 (at Denver)
16*" (3955, 14:00, 2nd Half)  75-73 #vs. Missouri (Dec. 29, 1969)
15*  (30-45, Halftime) 7573 #vs. Missouri, Dec. 29, 1969
15 (1328,9:13, 1stHal) ~ 78-60 vs. Missouri, Feb. 25, 2006
(1126, 11:37, 1st Half) ~ 78-60 vs. Missouri, Feb. 25, 2006
15 (2843,17:26 nd Half) ~ 74-71 (of) ot Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Dec. 29, 2000
14 (1933, 5:14, 1stHalf) ~ 72-62 vs. Air Force, Dec. 10, 1966
14 (25-39,16:53, 2nd Half)  56-54 vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 24, 1964
14 (3347 11:48, 2nd Half) 6059 at Kansas State, Jan. 6, 1964
12 (1931,7:34, 1stHalf) ~ 93-80 vs. Texas, Feb. 4, 2003
12 (12-24,10:29, 1stHalf) ~ 81-64 at Texas, Feb. 28, 1998
12 (28-40,5:00 1stHalf) 10092 at Missouri-Kansas City, Feb. 11, 1995 Alec Burks and Nate Tomlinson begin the upset win over
12 (1426,1:38 1stHalf) 5249 at Air Force, Dec. 6, 1975 No. 5 Texas at the Coors Events Cenfer.
Members of the 2010-11 CU basketball team begin the celebration of rallying from 22 points down to stun No. 5 Texas, Feb. 26, 2011.
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Road

23 (9-32, 8:03, 1st Half)
20 (21-41,1:50, st Half)
16*  (27-43, Halftime)
16*"  (39-55, 14:00, 2nd Half)
15* (3045, Halftime)
15 (28-43, 17:26 2nd Half)
14 (33-47,11:48, 2nd Half)
12 (1224,10:29, 1st Half)
12 (2840, 5:00 1st Half)
12 (1426, 7:21, 1st Half)
12 (14-26,1:38 1st Half)
12*  (11-23, Halftime)
Halftime
Trailed By (Score)
17 (2643)
16 (2743)
15 (3348)
15% (3045)
13 (2538)
1% (11-23)
1 (2637)
10 (2737
Second Half Deficit
Trailed By (Score, time left)
18 (3856, 16:22)
18 (3957,14:32)
17 (3653, 15:52)
17 (32-49,12:24)
16 (28-44,17:1D)
16*" (3955, 14:00)
14 (33-47,11:48)
14 (2539, 16:53)
Down The Stretch
Trailed By (Score, time left)
15 (5166, 8:16)
14 (50-64,7:09)
1T (5465, 8:56)
1T (4859, 6:29)

(50-61, 5:30)
*No Play-by-Play for game

63-60
68-67
62-61
1573

1573
T4T1 (ot)
60-59
81-64
10092
1211
5249
47-42 (of)

Final Score
68-67
62-61
91-89
7573
7573
47-47 (of)
7471 (of)
63-60

Final Score
91-89
83-80
68-67
67-66
7573
7573
60-59
56-54

Final Score
83-80
7573
68-67
67-66
67-66

at Kansas State, Feb. 26, 1955
af Texas A&M, Jan. 28, 1998
at Jacksonville, Dec. 19, 1977
#vs. Missouri (Dec. 29, 1969)

#vs. Missouri, Dec. 29, 1969

at Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Dec. 29, 2000
af Kansas State, Jan. 6, 1964

af Texas, Feb. 28, 1998

at Missouri-Kansas City, Feb. 11, 1995
at Loyola-Chicago, Dec. 11, 1982

af Air Force, Dec. 6, 1975

af lowa State, Jan. 20, 1951

Opponent, Date

af Texas A&M, Jan. 28, 1998

at Jacksonville, Dec. 19, 1977

vs. Texas, Feb. 26, 2011

#vs. Missouri, Dec. 29, 1969

vs. Wyoming, Dec. 10, 1981

af lowa State, Jan. 20, 1951

at Wisconsin-Milwaukee, Dec. 29, 2000
at Kansas State, Feb. 26, 1955

Opponent, Date

vs. Texas, Feb. 26, 2011

vs. Oklohoma State, Feb. 10, 1999
af Texas A&M, Jan. 28, 1998

vs. Purdue, Dec. 4, 1988 (at Denver)
vs. Wyoming, Dec. 10, 1981

#vs. Missouri (Dec. 29, 1969)

at Kansas State, Jan. 6, 1964

vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 24, 1964

Opponent, Date

vs. Oklahoma State, Feb. 10, 1999
vs. Wyoming, Dec. 10, 1981

af Texas A&M, Jan. 28, 1998

vs. Purdue, Dec. 4, 1988 (at Denver)
vs. Purdue, Dec. 4, 1988 (at Denver)

ATime of comeback not official (information from newspaper clipping with time of
comeback being rounded)

#t Big 8 Preseason Tournament (Kansas City, Mo.)

Senior guard Levi Knutson scored 13 of his 21 points in the second
half helping CU erase a 22-point deficit against Texas on Feb. 26,
2011. Knutson also made three second half three-pointers.

Sa40934

CU enjoyed five sellouts at the Coors Events Center during the 2010-
11 season, including a Saturday afternoon upset of the Longhorns.
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RADIO/ TV GHART

I

#0 Askia Booker #1 Nate Tomlinson #2 Shannon Sharpe
PointGuard = Freshman = 6-1 = 160  PointGuard = Senior m 6-3.5 m 185 PointGuard = Junior m 6-1 m 210
Los Angeles, Calif. Sydney, Australia Corona, Calif.

I

#5 Beau Webb #14 Beau Gamble #15 Shane Harris-Tunks #21 André Roberson
Guard = Freshman = 6-4.5 = 190 Guard = Sophomore m 6-0 m 175  Center/Forward m Sophomore m 6-11 m 245 Guard ® Sophomore = 6-7 m 210
Lone Tree, Colo. Boulder, Colo. Liverpool, New South Wales, Australia San Antonio, Texas

RECORDS

#23 Sabatino Chen #25 Spencer Dinwiddie #30 Carlon Brown #31 Jeremy Adams
Guord = Junior m 6-4 m 185 Guard = Freshman = 6-5 m 190 Guard = Senior m 65 m 215 Guard = Sophomore = 6-5 m 215
Louisville, Colo. Woodland Hills, Calif. Riverside, Calif. Madison, Miss.

L

#32 Ben Mills #33 Austin Dufault #55 Trey Eckloff

Center m 7-0 m 220 = Sophomore = Forward m Senior m 69 m 225 Forward m Senior m 6-10 m 230
Hartland, Wis. Killdeer, N.D. Englewood, Colo.
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